PRINTED: 02/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
			A. BUILO			С	
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ĒD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments	· .	Ε¢	000	9		
F 000	survey was conduct 1/28/2022. The fact Preparedness Plan in compliance with requirements for Endong Term Care fact INITIAL COMMENT An unannounced Mand extended survet through 01/28/22. required for complia Federal Long Term Immediate Jeopard Resident Rights an and Severity Level Substandard Qualiff Code survey/report Six complaints were survey: VA00054116 unsubdeficiency.	was reviewed and found to be CFR 483.73, the Federal mergency Preparedness in cilities. TS Medicare/Medicaid standard ey was conducted 01/25/22 Significant corrections are ance with 42 CFR Part 483 Care requirements. It was identified in the area of d Quality of Care at a Scope 4, isolated, which constituted by of Care. The Life Safety	F	000			
	practice. VA00054202 subst deficiency.	ostantiated with no deficient antiated with a related					
	deficiency.	antiated with a related ostantiated with a related					
	166 at the time of t	216 certified bed facility was he survey. The survey sample					
LABORATOR)	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Administrator

02/16/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			l	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From page 1		F (000	8		
	three closed record	rent resident reviews and I reviews. The expanded sisted of four current resident					
F 578 SS=D	Request/Refuse/December CFR(s): 483.10(c)(scntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir 6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)	F:	578	()		
	discontinue treatme	right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to ace directive.		:			:
	construed as the rithe provision of me	ing in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive edical treatment or medical nedically unnecessary or					
	requirements spec subpart I (Advance (i) These requirem- inform and provide residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a facility's policies to	ents include provisions to written information to all adult no the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the ormulate an advance directive, written description of the implement advance directives					
	and applicable Star (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission and information or articles are executed an articles.	te law. ermitted to contract with other nis information but are still for ensuring that the			é	ě	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		01/28/2022	
,,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 578	with State Law. (v) The facility is not provide this information to the information the information, the facility of the information, the facility of the information information information. Findings include: Resident # 213 was 3/13/19 with diagnostic dementia, GER annual MDS dated assessed with long and severely impais skills. The resident who no longer wo thought the resident taking (Facility Reported)	of relieved of its obligation to action to the individual once he delive such information. The must be in place to provide the individual directly at the ourse of a complaint acility staff failed to ensure ascitate) status was followe for a in the survey sample, and facility staff initiated as for CPR (Cardiopulmonary and hypertension. The 2/25/20 had the resident and short term memory, are in daily decision making at expired in the facility 5/17/20. The DON (director of viewed. The DON stated "That ed. The nurse making rounds rks here) reported that she int was choking. It actually was her last breath. We did a FRI Incident) about that if you	F 57	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
		nat." The DON then presented				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			0.00	
		495372	B. WIING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	The FRI, dated 5/2: investigation dated following: "Staff nur when she was roun resident) room, she resident had taken assessed the reside pulse, respirations, blood pressure reachelp from co-worke process'. (Name or resident's code staff room and saw their she reacted with a conducted with staff she responded to cand called a Code I complete paperwor facility. EMS arrive with the code. Resfacility. EMS did not facility. Resident Rand she came to fabefore funeral hom Administration met process to review the review whether it wor with staff. The fawas not followed by staff."	ge 3		578	DEFICIENCY)	KIATE	DATE
	regarding the Code code status). In re- developed an actio problem: (1). Re-e	process (i.e. failure to check sponse, the facility has n plan to correct the identified educate nursing staff (RN, ocol; (2). Mandatory Refresher					

	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING		СОМ	COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		01/2	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	VISED		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	course of the Code A section addressir to the facility's code chart review will be administrative nurs residents. The Acti audit findings will be Assurance Process committee for addit recommendation; (will be June 26, 202 Administrator share the resident repressive to additional issue requirement during past non-compliance. THIS IS A COMPLA Notify of Changes (CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify of CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify of CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify of CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify of CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify of CF	Process for nursing staff; (3). In goode status has been added a debriefing form; and (4). A performed as an ing function on expired on Plan and corresponding a reported to the Quality is Improvement (QAPI) stional oversight and 5). The date of these actions 20. The DON and ed these findings and plan with entative (name)." s were identified related to this this survey. This citation is ce. AINT DEFICIENCY. (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) 14)(i)-(iv)(15) ification of Changes. Inmediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident when there isolving the resident which if has the potential for requiring ion; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a alth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or		580			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495372	B. WING			1	8/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & RE	EHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISE OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
resident from the fac §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making not (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informati is available and proviphysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the resident and section (iv) The facility must update the address (phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a composite destance of §483.5) must discloss its physical configural locations that compripart, and must specific room changes between under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, clinical recomposition for a new of 36 residents in the section.	rm of treatment); or asfer or discharge the sility as specified in tification under paragraph (g), the facility must ensure that ion specified in §483.15(c)(2) ided upon request to the also promptly notify the dent representative, if any, or roommate assignment 10(e)(6); or dent rights under Federal or ons as specified in paragraph and record and periodically (mailing and email) and a resident serious ise the composite distinct for the policies that apply to been its different locations	F	580	1). Resident #313 missed four dos of IV Antibiotic and nurses did not notify MD. Medication administere 01/25/22 at 1530 and MD was not Nurses who did not notify MD rece 1:1 (one to one) education regard MD notification on 01/25/22. 2). Any resident with orders for IV medication have the potential to baffected. An audit for IV medication were completed with no discrepartidentified. 3). LPN/RN staff were educated be DON and IP nurse on prompt notification of MD/NP when a medication has been missed or not been administered. Education on prompt notification of physician with added to new hire education. 4). DON/designee, to complete M notification of any IV missed medication five times weekly for 12 week Analysis of the audits will be subnoted QAPI monthly x 3 months for reand recommendations.	ed on tified. eived ing ee ons ncy et till be	3/1/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		495372	B. WING			_	1	C 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			103 RO	raddress, city, sta Sehill Drive H Boston, va 24	REVISI	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	that Resident #31 ordered IV (intravand failed to notificantibiotic medicat administration, who filmmediate Jeo 01/25/2022 at 4:2 Findings include: Resident #313 wa 01/20/22. Diagnobut were not limit without ascites, howertebrae/fracture protein calorie macompression fract and osteomyelitis and closed comp The most current the admission as progress and not An admission nur 01/20/22 at 7:15 & time: 01/20/22 hospitalReason administrationd V meds/fluidsal situation, able to Resident #313's care plan) documantibiotic therapy antibiotic as preshas infectionAd physician orders	as admitted to the facility on uses for Resident #313 included, ed to: cirrhosis of the liver ypotension, collapsed e, acute kidney failure, moderate alnutrition, hypothyroidism, ture (L-5) secondary to discitis, discitis of lumbosacrat region, ression fracture of sacrum. MDS (minimum data set) was sessment, which was in complete for Resident #313. The property of the moderate alnutrition in the moderate alnutrition in the moderate alnutrition in the moderate alnutrition. MDS (minimum data set) was sessment, which was in complete for Resident #313. The property of the moderate alnutrition in the moderate al	F	580				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			01	C 1 /28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			VISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	On 01/25/22 at a the initial tour of to observed in her raccess device waright upper chest how she was doin and stated that she was getting was fracture and infection to admission supposed to be racked that she was getting was any IV antibiotics. Resident #313 was admitted to this fashe came late The 2022). Resident reported to anyor medication. The further stated that see her (she thouthat he had order she still had not rethat the nurses hantibiotics were owned was ups was in fear of act having the antibiostated that she the have the IV mediweeks. On 01/25/22 at a #313's clinical rephysician's order	page 7 pproximately 12:50 PM, during the facility, Resident #313 was soom in bed. A central venous as observed in the resident's area. Resident #313 was askeding. Resident #313 began to cry the was upset and felt as though worse instead of better. The ent on to explain that she had a ction in her spine and that she hospital receiving IV antibiotics on to the facility) and was receiving them here as well. The resident stated that she had not received since she had arrived here. The as asked when she was acility. The resident stated that bursday evening (January 20, #313 was asked if she had not received the resident stated, "Everyday," and the that she had not received the resident stated, "Everyday," and the physician had come in to ught on Friday, 01/21/22) and red the medication for her, but received it. Resident #313 stated ave kept telling her that the IV coming and that she wasn't sure on. Resident #313 again stated et, she wanted to get better and chally getting worse due to not obtic medication. Resident #313 arought she was supposed to cation therapy for about 4 to 6 approximately 1:30 PM, Resident cord was reviewed. The current is included an order for, addium Solution Reconstituted 1	F	580			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		I .	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S1 10 S6				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From p	_	F 580				
	intravenously ever	000 mg (milligrams) y 24 hours for discitisOrder rder Date: 01/20/22Start					
	were reviewed for documented, "E Reconstituted 1 G	ation administration records) January 2022. The MARs rtapenem Sodium Solution M Use 1000 mg intravenously r discitisStart Date: 01/20/22					
	initials were docur number "19" in ea The number 19, o	/21/22 through 01/25/22 staff mented with the time and the ch box for the IV medication. In the legend (chart codes) mer/See Nurse Notes." The m 01/20/22.					
	day that the medic nursing or progres the physician had medication was "c administration, or	ursing notes documented each cation was "on order." No so notes were found to indicate been notified that the on order", not available for that Resident #313 had not be medication as ordered.					
	physician was intelled not received the path last five days. something from (rathey (pharmacy) value because it's not contain the was aware tha #313 was not available of the was aware tha path last something the was aware tha path last something was aware than pat	15 PM, Resident #313's erviewed and was asked if he by staff that Resident #313 had hysician ordered IV antibiotic in The physician stated, "No, I got name of pharmacy) today that were sending a 5 day supply overed, but I didn't know (she t)." The physician was asked if the IV antibiotic for Resident ilable for administration and "on sing notes. The physician					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING _	-	C 01/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	stated, "No." The p #313 was getting the thought she was physician was asked implications of Reseantibiotic medications stated, "the infection of, I don't knowI prolonged treatmer nursing home)I disepsis, but could in cause further deter physician was mad regarding Resident antibiotics as order had not notified him administered and vadministered and vadministered and vadministered or available. The physician stated the pharmacy this rephysician stated the pharmacy this rephysician was mad concerns and the p #313. The physician agree with you." The surrect where the bre physician stated the pharmacy this rephysician stated the pharmacy this rephysician wasn't covered by 5 day supply. The spoken with RN (red 3 manager)] this minurse did not ment had not been administered or available. On 01/25/22 at 3:00.	only sician stated that Resident the medication for discitis and is to receive it for 6 weeks. The ed about the potential ident #313 not receiving the IV ons as ordered. The physician tion may not be controlled, on will spread out of the disc or it could result in hospitalization, into, prolonged stay (in the on't think it would result in increase her pain level and itoration of the disc." The is aware of serious concerns it #313 not receiving the IV red, and that the facility staff in that the medication was not was not available for it physician stated that the staff out contacting him. The is aware of the serious potential for harm to Resident an stated, "Unfortunately, I he physician stated that staff is when a medication isn't callable and stated, "I'm not akdown occurred." The last he had received a note from morning that the medication insurance and that they sent a physician stated that he had registered nurse) #3 [UM3 (unit orning about that, but the ion to him that the medication instered or that the medication instered or that the medication of the physician stated that he had received or that the medication instered in the medication in the medication in the medication in the medicat	F 58	30		

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	just went to the unit the IV medication was tated that the IV medication was tated that the IV medication with the stat box (a difference in the medication with the medication with the medication was asked why the administered last medication was not the total total that was not that was no	at 3:00 PM to check to see if was there. The physician hedication, Meropenem was in rent IV medication from what dered). The physician stated, m) what I would have switched) to, had they (nursing staff) at (ordered) medication was a was a problem getting the at "The physician then stated, ame in last night (01/24/22), it's from." The physician stated checked the stat box and that antibiotic medication as ordered in the med room are in last night. The physician IV Ertapenem was not light. The physician stated he I #3 was going to check. The im really disappointed,	F	580			
	survey team, the an notified that survey discussed the above Agency, and identif (Level 4-Isolated) of to the facility's failured IV antibiotics were physician's order anot available for adfor the treatment of discitis/osteomyelit the administrator apresent a plan of refailure to notify the policy was request.	5 PM, in a meeting with the dministrator and DON were team had consulted and re information with the State fied IJ (Immediate Jeopardy) on 01/25/2022 at 4:25 PM, due re to notify the physician that not administered per the not that the IV antibiotics were ministration to Resident #313 f L5 (lumbar spine vertebrae) is. The survey team advised nd DON to develop and regarding the facility's physician for Resident #313. A ed for physician notification ble medications at this time.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		4 95 372	B. WING		C 01/28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE COMPLÉTION		
F 580	The policy "Medicate Medications" document the facility has an immedication to adminitiate action to obtain a medication is not at medication is not at medication supply. For an emergency of the unavailable nurse physician to obtain on 01/25/22 at 5:00 the umay was aware that received her IV antiphysician for 5 days physician had broughour ago that the IV not administered to umay stated that she that Resident #313 physician told her. aware the medication didn't realize that Reident it. umay stated that they had found the night before (01/24).	tion shortages/Unavailable mented, "upon discovery that hadequate supply of nistershould immediately rain the medication from hould call pharmacy to sof the orderif the vailable in the emergencynotify pharmacy and arrange elivery, if medically mergency delivery is should contact the attending orders or directives" O PM, RN #3 (also known as viewed. UM3 was asked if Resident #313 had not ibiotic as ordered by the s. UM3 stated that the ght it to her attention about an 7 medication (Ertapenem) was Resident #313 as ordered. It had not been made aware had not received it until the UM3 stated that she was not on was not available for 13 stated that the physician it and gave her an order for an icit that was in the stat box 3 stated she had been in the arlier today and saw that the (Ertapenem) was in there, but esident #313 had not received after looking into it further, medication had arrived the (22). UM3 was asked why the administered last night. UM3	F 5	580			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	PLETED		
		495372	B. WING_		1	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	On 01/25/22 at 5:2 Applicant) #4 was documented on Re IV antibiotic on 01/ stated that she wo medication was so stated that on both she looked for the room and up front extra medications) wasn't available. If delivery guy came the medication for it would be in the rotat she did not restated that she did not restated that she did report to the oncor to UM3, and did not stated she did not progress notes. Reshe went to the ste had not come and pharmacy delivery she did not call the did not notify UM3	age 12 20 PM, RNA (Registered Nurse interviewed. RNA #4 had esident #313's MAR under the 22/22 and 01/23/22. RNA #4 rks day shift and the sheduled for 2:30 PM. RNA #4 days (01/22/22 and 01/23/22) medication in the medication in the Q machine (a place for and the Q machine said it RNA #4 stated that a pharmacy and she had asked him about Resident #313, and he told her hight shipment. RNA #4 stated ceive the medication. RNA #4 not pass this information on in ming shift, she did not report it to the notify the physician. RNA #4 document anything in the 2NA #4 stated that on Sunday, book room and the medication she reached out again to the person. RNA #4 stated that a pharmacy directly, and again or the physician. RNA #4 bught the medication may be	F 58	DEFICIENCY)	T NATE	
·	(licensed practical LPN #1 had docur MAR under IV ant and 01/25/22. LP shift and the medi to 2:30 PM. LPN: (01/21/22) that shi stock and she wel	proximately 5:45 PM, LPN nurse) #1 was interviewed. mented on Resident #313's ibiotic on 01/21/22, 01/24/22 N #1 stated that she works day cation was scheduled for 2:00 #1 stated that on Friday e realized they didn't have it in to the computer and ordered that she did not report to UM3				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING				28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	stock. LPN #1 stati information on in restated, "On Mondar realized we didn't hand they said IV more computer) and has I talked to, so I faxe woman (at the phanget it (fax) we'll sense assumed over didn't get the medic didn't have it. LPN report to UM3 or the had not received the medication was not she didn't pass it or a day shift thing." I realize it was an an On 01/26/22 at 3:4 DON presented the 1) Resident missed nurses did not notified. Nurses who 1:1 (one to one) ed notification on 01/2 2) Audit of missed completed by Thursensure MD was not ensure no other results. The staff to 01/27/22 by 5:00PN when a medication on missed to 11/27/22 by 5:00PN when a medication.	at the medication was not in ed that she did not pass this eport to the next shift. LPN #1 y (01/24/22) the same thing, I have it. I called the pharmacy eds don't come through (the to be faxed, I don't know who ed it. When I spoke to the rmacy) she said as soon as we do it out." LPN #1 stated that the weekend Resident #313 cation because the facility #1 stated that she did not be physician that the resident re medication or that the tavailable to administer, and in report, "because it was LPN #1 stated, "I didn't even atibiotic to be honest." 1 PM, the administrator and the following plan for IJ removal: 1 4 doses of IV Antibiotic and the following plan for IJ removal: 1 4 doses of IV Antibiotic and the following plan for IJ removal: 1 4 doses of IV Antibiotic and the following plan for IJ removal: 1 My Medication yes 1500PM to the saday 01/27/22 by 5:00PM to the saday 01/27/24 by 5:00PM to the saday 01/2	F	580			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			C C	
	•	495372	8. WING	<u> </u>		01/28/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	leave, or out with ill immediately upon retheir shift. Education physician will be added to be added t	eturn, prior to the beginning of eturn, prior to the beginning of en on prompt notification of Ided to new hire education. Ito complete MD notification by for 8 weeks. Analysis of the itted to QAPI monthly x 3 and recommendations. Ito complete MD notification by for 8 weeks. Analysis of the itted to QAPI monthly x 3 and recommendations. Ito complete MD notification of the education of 1/26/22 at 1/26/	F	580			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		C 01/28/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 580	Continued From pa	ge 15	F 580		
	of the remaining de isolated.	ficient practice to level 2,	-		
		ion and/or documentation was he exit conference on			:
F 584 SS=E	Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1	table/Homelike Environment)-(7)	F 584	1). Call bell boxes in rooms 126, 1 and 326 have been repaired with t	29 the 3/1/22
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and		surrounding drywall and paint corrected. The heating unit in roor 129 has been repaired with the frocover securely in place and the copanel door functioning properly. The stainless	ent entrol he
	homelike environm	e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to		steel outlet has been attached with visible wires showing beside this panel.	n no
	possible. (i) This includes entreceive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss		2). Any resident room has the pote to be affected. An audit of all resid rooms is being conducted to ident call bell units, heating/cooling units and any other exposed wiring that need to be corrected.	lent ify s,
	or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,		3). Administrator will provide educ to all staff regarding the positionin beds within the room to prevent th accidental dislodging of call bell u	g of e
	and comfortable int	erior; bed and bath linens that are		from the wall, and reporting of damaged items to maintenance.	
	in good condition;	Dea and Dath michs that die		4). Maintenance Director, or desig to audit 10 rooms per week x 8 we	
		e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);		then 10 rooms for one month to en proper maintenance is being completed on call bell units and the environment.	nsure

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	PLETED
		495372	B. WING			1	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(5) Adeq levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities ini 1990 must maintai 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation staff interview, the safe, clean, homeliunits. Rooms on uncall bell panel boxe from the wall in adunit panel and scratter in the safe	fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced ation, resident interview and facility staff failed to ensure a like environment on two of four init 1 and unit 3 had damaged es that were loose and/or pulled dition to, a dirty/damaged heat aped wall in room 129.	F	584	continued: 4). All findings will be reviewed monthly with the QAPI committee any variances being discussed ar changes made when necessary.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		495372	B. WING			1	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (COMP		
F 584	the outside right we end of bed #4 was On 1/25/22 at 1:35 maintenance empl the broken call bell exposed wiring we maintenance empl frame holding the cracked/broken. The stated the exposed telephone was oncemployee stated so the did not know which phone. The mainten #8) stated he kicken and put it back in pure of the room and has box. The box was There was grooved present around the On 1/28/22 at 8:30 was observed. The loose and pulled from the facility as cogniat this time about the stated the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the wall since The clinical record moved into this room and the panel be from the pa	d #1. A section of dry wall on all of the bathroom near the scraped and missing paint. p.m., accompanied by two oyees (other staff #7 and #8), I panel, damaged heat unit and re observed in room 129. The oyee (other staff #7) stated the call belt box was the maintenance employee of wires were where a landline the attached. The maintenance ome rooms had telephones but the transport of the panel on the heat unit place. p.m., the call belt box in room of the panel box was on the dent's bed on the window side and the call belt plugged into the call belt plugged into the conse and pulled from the wall. It is panel box in a circular pattern. The panel box was crooked, om the wall with patched dry the loose panel. Resident #78 (assessed by itively intact) was interviewed the loose panel. Resident #78 ox had been loose and pulled the had moved into the room. documented Resident #78	F	584				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	VISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	supervisor (other sithe damaged call bent heat unit. The stated each unit hawork orders and the enter an order for resupervisor stated the day and assigned to supervisor stated the out of the wall and moved up/down, the easily damaged. To stated her "floor guevery two weeks are paired. The main work orders and stated the call belied had been previous." This finding was reand director of nurse Grievances CFR(s): 483.10(j) (1) The regrievances to the fathat hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such grieverspect to care and furnished as well a furnished, the behavior of the stated as well as furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and furnished, the behavior of the stated the care and th	taff #3) was interviewed about ell boxes, scraped wall and maintenance supervisor d a folder for documenting at any staff member could epairs. The maintenance ne orders were reviewed each to staff. The maintenance ne call bell panel boxes stuck when resident beds were e boxes and the walls were the maintenance supervisor ys" performed floor rounds and damaged items were tenance supervisor reviewed ated she had no current orders to the maintenance supervisor box above bed #3 in room 129 by repaired on 12/16/21. Viewed with the administrator sing on 1/28/22 at 11:15 a.m.r. 11-(4)	F 5	1). Following report of resident missing items an immediate sign was conducted. One bra was in the residents clean laundry drawer. A 2nd bra was located laundry. When presented to resident stated that item was Residents missing bra was resimmediately by facility.	earch located , in her d in esident, her bra.	3/1/22
	§483.10(j)(2) The i	resident has the right to and the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМІ	E SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From particular facility must make presolve grievances accordance with this \$483.10(j)(3) The factor on how to file a griet to the resident. \$483.10(j)(4) The factor facility of all grievances recontained in this particular facility of the resident. The include: (i) Notifying resident postings in promine facility of the right to (meaning spoken) of grievances anonym of the grievance offican be filed, that is, address (mailing arnumber; a reasonal completing the revito obtain a written of grievance; and the independent entities be filed, that is, the Quality Improvement.	ge 19 prompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in	F 5			to be to be items	
	program or protecti (ii) Identifying a Grid responsible for ove receiving and tracki conclusions; leading by the facility; main	on and advocacy system; evance Official who is reseeing the grievance process, ng grievances through to their g any necessary investigations taining the confidentiality of all ted with grievances, for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			C 01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	example, the identity grievances submitty written grievance decoordinating with stancessary in light of (iii) As necessary, the prevent further poteright while the allegation in the stage of the residents of the state Survey Action of the state Survey Action of the state Survey Action of the general of the state Survey Action of	by of the resident for those ed anonymously, issuing ecisions to the resident; and tate and federal agencies as if specific allegations; aking immediate action to ential violations of any resident red violation is being \$483.12(c)(1), immediately diviolations involving neglect, ruries of unknown source, ation of resident property, by services on behalf of the ninistrator of the provider; and	F	885		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD				
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident clinical record revier review, the facility stresident grievance clothing for one of a sample, Resident # Findings include: Resident #149 was 07/26/21. Diagnost but were not limited high blood pressure history of ovarian or embolism, osteoart (reflux), and increase. The most recent Miquarterly assessment assessed the resident 13, indicating Resident 49 was assessed intact for daily decis #149 was assessed assistance of one of mobility, dressing, a total dependence of transfers, and bath on 01/26/22 at 2:50 interviewed regardifacility. Resident # don't have no (sic) #149 stated that the any bras. Resident # any bras. Resident	interview, staff interview, we and facility document staff failed to respond to a regarding lost and/or missing 36 residents in the survey 149. admitted to the facility on es for Resident #149 included, to: diabetes mellitus type II, e, history of tumor on kidney, ancer, history of pulmonary hritis, chronic pain, GERD sed lipids (hyperlipidemia). DS (minimum data set) was a ent dated 01/08/22. This MDS ent with a cognitive score of dent #149 was cognitively sion making skills. Resident d as requiring extensive or two staff members for bed and personal hygiene, with pon staff for toileting,	F	885			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER CALL DEPTICE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SOUTH BOSTON, VA. 24592		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG F 585 Continued From page 22 #149 stated that Isat Thursday (01/20/22) was the last time she had seen her bra, when staff took it off and it went to the wash. Resident #149 stated that she doesn't like to go without a bra on. Resident #149 stated that hash thad bar on for a week. Resident #149 stated that no one followed up with her to let her know anything about her bras and that she has been doing without during this time. Resident #149 stated that to choose what clothes to wear each day. help keep personal belongings taken care of in the room and facility. assist withdressing, groomingresident will be assisted with normal daily tasks On 01/28/22 at approximately 3:00 PM, the UM3 [unit 3 manager] was interviewed regarding Resident #149 had reported to her a week or two ago that she didn't have any bras and that she (JM3) reported to the laundry department, and that they (laundry) were supposed to get back with her about it. UM3 was asked if that had happened and she stated, that it had not. UM3 was asked if there was any documented on regarding this issue. UM3 stated that she didn't have anything but the bras and that she didn't have anything. UM3 stated that she had not documented anything about the missing/lost bras for Resident #149. On 01/27/22 at approximately 5:00 PM, the			495372	B. WING		01		
FREEIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 585 Continued From page 22 #149 stated that last Thursday (01/20/22r) was the last time she had seen her bra, when staff took it off and it went to the wash. Resident #149 stated that she had reported it, but staff told her they were either lost or in the laundry, and she hasn't had a bra on for a week. Resident #149 stated that she had reported it, but staff told her they were either lost or in the laundry, and she hasn't had a bra on for a week. Resident #149 stated that no one followed up with her to let her know anything about her bras and that she has been doing without during this time. Resident #149's current CCP (comprehensive care plan) was reviewed and documented, "allow resident to choose what clothes to wear each dayhelp keep personal belongings taken care of in the room and facilityassist withdressing, groomingresident will be assisted with normal daily tasks" On 01/26/22 at approximately 3:00 PM, the UM3 [unit 3 manager] was interviewed regarding Resident #149's lost and/or missing bras. UM3 stated that Resident #149 had reported to her a week or two ago that she didn't have any bras and that she (UM3) reported to the laundry department, and that they (laundry) were supposed to get back with her about it. UM3 was asked if that had happened and she stated, that it had not. UM3 was asked if there was any documentation regarding fits issue. UM3 stated that she didn't have anything. UM3 stated that she didn't have anything. UM3 stated that she did not report it to the SW (social worker) or anyone, just laundry. UM3 stated that she did not report it to the SW (social worker) or anyone, just laundry. UM3 stated that she fid not report it to the SW (social worker) or anyone, just laundry. UM3 stated that she fid not report it to the SW (social worker) or anyone, just laundry. UM3 stated that she fid not report it to the SW (social worker) or anyone, just laundry. UM3 stated that she fid not report it to the SW (social worker)			REHAB CENTER		103 ROSEHILL DRIVE	DE		
#149 stated that last Thursday (01/20/22r) was the last time she had seen her bra, when staff took it off and it went to the wash. Resident #149 stated that she doesn't like to go without a bra on. Resident #149 stated that she had reported it, but staff told her they were either lost or in the laundry, and she hasn't had a bra on for a week. Resident #149 stated that no one followed up with her to let her know anything about her bras and that she has been doing without during this time. Resident #149's current CCP (comprehensive care plan) was reviewed and documented, "allow resident to choose what clothes to wear each dayhelp keep personal belongings taken care of in the room and facilityassist withdressing, groomingresident will be assisted with normal daily tasks" On 01/26/22 at approximately 3:00 PM, the UM3 [unit 3 manager] was interviewed regarding Resident #149's lost and/or missing bras. UM3 stated that Resident #149 had reported to her a week or two ago that she didn't have any bras and that she (UM3) reported to the laundry department, and that they (laundry) were supposed to get back with her about it. UM3 was asked if that had happened and she stated, that it had not. UM3 was asked of there was any documentation regarding this issue. UM3 stated that she didn't have anything. UM3 stated that she didn't have anything. UM3 stated that she didn't have anything about the missing/lost bras for Resident #149. On 01/27/22 at approximately 5:00 PM, the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	HOULD BE	COMPLETION	
administrator and DON (director of nursing) were made aware of the above concerns. The	F 585	#149 stated that last the last time she hat took it off and it we stated that she doe Resident #149 states taff told her they was laundry, and she had Resident #149 states that she has been a Resident #149's cucare plan) was reving allow resident to each dayhelp keed care of in the room withdressing, groassisted with norm On 01/26/22 at app [unit 3 manager] was Resident #149's lost stated that Resider week or two ago the and that she (UM3 department, and the supposed to get be asked if that had he had not. UM3 was documentation regithat she didn't have she did not report if anyone, just launding not documented ar bras for Resident #149's administrator and I	st Thursday (01/20/22r) was ad seen her bra, when staff int to the wash. Resident #149 isn't like to go without a bra onced that she had reported it, but were either lost or in the asn't had a bra on for a week. It was an a without during this time. It was an a w		85			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING	 	- 1	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	SED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD 8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	contact, along with items and that they receipts for residen the items. The adminot aware the resid (specifically bras), lon grievances, lost On 01/28/22 at appadministrator presetitled, "Resident Pedocumented, "facto prevent loss, or to propertylock up vicothing and person nameImmediately should report every immediately"	d that he is the main person to the SW for lost and or missing will ask the family if they have to items and then will replace ministrator stated that he was ent had any missing items but would check on it. A policy items, etc. was requested. Froximately 8:40 AM, the ented two policies. A policy resonal Property Policy itility will take reasonable care theft of personal aluableslabel itemsall had items with y Report Loss residents	F 5	35		
	"the grievance re reasonable time fra typebut in no eve daysdate of griev to investigateresinotificationcorrecactiondocumenta grievances" The administrator vibeen done concernadministrator state reported it to the State administrator slaundry and search same day, in an att not, we'd replace.	cial Services" documented, view will be completed in a time consistent with the int will a review exceed 30 ancesummarysteps taken dent notificationadministrator tive tionwill keep evidence ofall was asked what should have hing Resident #149. The did that the nurse should have W or to him regarding clothing stated that they would go to and try to do all of that in the empt to find the items, and if The administrator was asked in reported regarding Resident				

AND DUAN OF CORDECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		01	C /28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	stated, "I would thir that I know I'll look. No further informat presented prior to t 01/28/22 at 1:00 Pl	ware. The administrator nk I'd heard by now, but now " tion and/or documetnation was the exit conference on M.	F 5			
F 600 SS=D	S483.12 Freedom (Exploitation) The resident has the neglect, misappropand exploitation as includes but is not corporal punishme any physical or chetreat the resident's \$483.12(a) The fact \$483.12(a) (1) Not physical abuse, co involuntary seclusion This REQUIREME by: Based on observation interview, facility derecord review, the one of 36 resident abuse, Resident #(CNA) made derogand about Resident Resident #121 alor regarding the resident re	from Abuse, Neglect, and the right to be free from abuse, oriation of resident property, to defined in this subpart. This limited to freedom from the involuntary seclusion and emical restraint not required to medical symptoms. cility must- use verbal, mental, sexual, or reporal punishment, or	F 6	1). CNA #1 was removed fr facility immediately and emwas terminated. Resident # interviewed by Social Service following report of this incidensure no negative effects residents psychosocial well. 2). Any resident has the posaffected. An audit of other rewill be completed with interview able residents and assessments for non interviresidents. 3). All current staff will be enthe facilities policy on abuse resident rights. New employ receive abuse prevent and rights training upon hire. 4). DON, or designee, will caudit of 10 residents weekly weeks. Findings to be reviewed method and the QAPI committee with an avariances being discussed	ployment £121 was ces lent to on l-being. tential to be residents views of d skin riew able educated on e and yees will resident complete y x 12 ewed by the y trends. All onthly with ny	3/1/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495372	B. WING			l .	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	10/2/15 with diagnor dysphagia, protein-peripheral vascular amputation, history hypertension, lymp with impaired vision disorder, neuromus congestive heart farminimum data set (assessed Resident impaired cognitive). On 1/26/22 at 8:24 observed in bed fewas positioned on tresident was eating a therapeutic spoor two of the three bothird bowl of food. This time if everyone stated, "No." Resident ways had problem without knocking or entered Resident #removing the resident protein the finished with his needed to get the tred told the resident that finish "three little bothen stated, "See the finished with problem without the stated, "See the finished with his needed to get the tred the stated, "See the finished with problem without the stated, "See the finished with his needed to get the tred the stated, "See the finished with problem without with the stated, "See the finished with problem without with the stated, "See the finished with problem without without with the stated, "See the finished with problem without wit	admitted to the facility on uses that included diabetes, calorie malnutrition, glaucoma, disease, left below knee of osteomyelitis, hedema, diabetic retinopathy in, anemia, major depressive scular disorder of bladder, illure and morbid obesity. The MDS) dated 12/21/21 #121 with moderately	F	600			
	needed to go back	to the kitchen. CNA #1 was was a time limit for eating					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		01	/28/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREF(X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	meals. CNA #1 star resident had had pothat he had been a what he was doing Resident #121 the a.m. and the reside to finish his breakfa other residents in halready done with that Resident #121 eating. CNA #1 staproblem." When a CNA #1 pointed his while moving his fir "This right here. The helft the reside stated at this time this" when providin stated CNA #1 did always gave him a stated CNA #1 did when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted, a during care. At this advance notice, CI #121's bed and stated when he wanted when he wanted in the wanted when he wanted when he wa	ted he had baths to give, the lenty of time to finish the food, CNA for 30 years and knew. CNA #1 stated he served breakfast tray around 8:00 ent had already had 30 minutes ast. CNA #1 stated that the lis room (two roommates) were heir breakfast and stated again had had enough time to finish ated, "He's (Resident #121) a sked what the problem was, a finger at Resident #121 and ager in a circular motion stated, his is the problem." CNA #1 et's room. Resident #121 and ager in a circular motion stated, his is the problem." CNA #1 et's room. Resident #121 not care for him. Resident #121 not care for him. Resident #121 not always get him out of bed and at times had cursed him as time, without knocking or NA #1 returned to Resident eted, "Did he say I cussed the that Resident #121 had other CNA last Thursday for no nen stated he did not have time the resident's tray from the esident #121 asked to keep his IA #1 took the tray to the meal and brought the water back to CNA #1 stated at this time esident #121's problem and to do this. I've done this for 30 ated he was retired and came of help at the facility. CNA #1 ng at the foot of Resident tesident #121) can't do nothing tesident #121) can't do nothing		00		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING	_		1	28/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 600	to me." CNA #1 stalies" when he does the resident's room statements and get the presence of the #65 and Resident # On 1/26/22 at 8:31 at the meal cart abinteractions with Resurveyor introduced know who you are you want." When a regarding abuse and dignity and respect been a CNA for 30 anything else to sa Resident #121 was believe everything he had nothing else cart down the hallward for the same cart down the same cart down the hallward for the same cart down the same	ated that Resident #121 "tells not get his way and then left CNA #1 made these stures toward Resident #121 in a two roommates (Resident #102). a.m., CNA #1 was interviewed out the just witnessed esident #121. When the di herself, CNA #1 stated, "I and you can write up whatever asked if he had been educated and treating residents with , CNA #1 stated that he had years and that he did not have y. CNA #1 stated again a liar and said, "You can just he says." CNA #1 stated again a to say and pushed the meal	F	800					
	interviewed again a he had reported ho other staff member We just argue." Refeel reporting the s CNA #1 stated he had staff members excord on 1/26/22 at 8:51 roommate (Reside CNA #1. Resident this morning (1/26/26) loudly to Resident witnessed any inter Resident #65 state	about CNA #1. When asked if w CNA #1 treated him to any rs, Resident #121 stated, "No. esident #121 stated he did not ituation would do any good. had no problems with any other							

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495372	B. WING			01/28/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER				103	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (ROSEHILL DRIVE JTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	had never mistreal Resident #121 "has stated he had not CNA #1 and Residhe had heard CN/before during care. On 1/26/22 at 8:50 (Resident #102) wand Resident #12 heard that this month have words." Resident #121 by CNA #1. stay to myself but like today." Resident #121's of treatment with the sertraline 100 mill depression. Resident #121's provident least three to forecent psychiatric 12/7/21, 12/14/21 1/11/22. Resident #121's production, impaired short-term memon "from accident or someone being k	ated him, but CNA #1 and ad words before." Resident #65 seen anything physical between dent #121. Resident #65 stated A #1 and Resident #121 argue		800			
	and major depres minimize depress and promote copi	due to placement in the facility sive disorder. Interventions to ion, communicate basic needs ng with past trauma included, polyement in/out of room					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING_	B. WING		C 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	MD any changes in tasks into one step show annoyance/in resident to make rothe resident with a (Resident #121) to coping skills and relisten to concerns express feelings, liscompassion" (Side of the compassion" (Side	with family sess, document and report to cognitive functionBreak at a time. Do not rush or repatienceEncourage butine, daily decisionsProvide remarks at a time. Be reassuring and remarks at a time. Be reassuring and remarks at a time. Be reassuring and remarks at a time and remarks at a time. The courage (Resident #121) to sten with empathy and The courage (Resident #121) to sten with empathy and The courage (Resident #121) to sten with empathy and The courage (Resident #121) to sten with empathy and The courage (Resident #121) to sten with empathy and The courage (Resident #121) to sten with empathy and The courage (Resident #121) and CNA #1 "did The courage (Resident and the did not like asked Resident The courage (Resident that lived and the previously and the previously at the courage and the previously at the courage and the co	F 66			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495372	B. WING		0	1/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH &			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ZIP CODE REVISED	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	mistreatment or al CNA #1. The DOI documented involvagain, that Reside like him and he (CDON was not awa and any other resident was and any other resident and any other resident was any othe	any previous reports of couse investigations involving N stated nothing formal was ving CNA #1. The DON stated int #121 had said to her, "I don't NA #1) don't like me." The cof any issues with CNA #1		600		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING	B. WING			, 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	behaviors with staff worker stated the re room daily and interesidents. The soc aware of any conflic CNA #1. On 1/27/22 at 3:26 manager (RN #2) with Resident #121 and was not aware Resiget along or had an On 1/28/22 at 8:20 nurse (LPN #9) rou was interviewed abshe was not aware #1 and Resident #1 issue she had with sometimes spoke is stated she had previous he was "getting on The facility's policy Policy (revised 7/14 Facility will not toler mistreatment, exploration of anyone" This pol "actions such as unreasonable confipunishment with remental anguish. All deprivation by an ir of goods or service or maintain physical	dent #121 had no history of or other residents. The social esident was usually out of his racted appropriately with other ial worker stated she was not cts between Resident #1 and p.m., the registered nurse unit was interviewed about CNA #1. RN #2 stated she ident #1 and CNA #1 did not by issues. a.m., the licensed practical tinely caring for Resident #121 out CNA #1. LPN #9 stated of any conflicts between CNA 21. LPN #9 stated the only CNA #1 was that he outly to residents. LPN #9 viously told CNA #1 to "watch se some residents might think	F	600			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		0.	C 01/28/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	policy defined verba written or gestured disparaging and de their families, or wit regardless of their disability. Example are not limited to: 1 frighten a resident, abuse as, "includ humiliation, harass punishment or depi	use, mental abuse" This all abuse as, "the use of oral, language that willfully includes trogatory terms to residents or thin hearing distance, age, ability [to] comprehend, or is of verbal abuse included but threats of harm; saying thing to" The policy defines mental es, but is not limited to, ment, and threats of	F6	600			
	review of policies reresident rights comhis instructor on 10 prevention policy with checklist. CNA #1' documented comp Preventing, Recogn 1/6/22. These findings were	egarding resident abuse and upleted by the employee and 1/20/21. The facility's abuse was attached to the orientation is annual training record letion of online training titled inizing, and Reporting Abuse on the reviewed with the					
F 607 SS=E	consultant on 1/26/ Develop/Implemen CFR(s): 483.12(b)(§483.12(b) The fac implement written §483.12(b)(1) Pro- neglect, and exploi misappropriation of	t Abuse/Neglect Policies	F€	607			
	to investigate any	such allegations, and					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495372	B, WING			28/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH &			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE R SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	1	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
paragraph §483.9 This REQUIREMI by: Based on review staff interview, an facility failed to im Abuse Policy for t for 11 of 25 perso 25 employee pers Sworn Statement The findings were On 1/26/2022, the provided a list of 3 identified as new Information reque included the Swor Check, License (i Review of the per did not have a Sw given a list of the missing the Swor subsequently pro- of the 16 employe a copy of an ema Resources Direct asking for the Sw Review of the fac Policy," revised of "Procedure: 1. Screening 1) It is the policy of background check	lude training as required at 15, ENT is not met as evidenced of employee personnel files, d review of facility policy, the plement their Virginia Resident he screening of new employees, nnel files reviewed. Eleven of connel files did not include a 25 employees who were employees in the last two years. In Statement, Criminal Record of applicable), and References. Is sonnel files revealed 16 of 25 from Statement. The DON was 16 employee files that were in Statement. The DON wided a Sworn Statement for five the files. The DON also provided all addressed to the Human for of the facility's former owner.	F 6	1). Facility requested sworn statements for those employed identified from the previous or of facility. The 11 missing sword statements were obtained and in the employee file. 2). Any resident has the potent affected. Facility to complete of all employee records to identified missing sworn statements. 3). One on one education processigned sworn statements in the employee files. Sworn Statements all staff was obtained. All new complete sworn statement duapplication process. 4). Administrator, or designed new hires weekly x 12 weeks ensure a signed sworn statement duapplication designed new hires weekly x 12 weeks ensure a signed sworn statement duapplication designed new hires weekly x 12 weeks ensure a signed sworn statement duapplication designed new hires weekly x 12 weeks ensure a signed sworn statement duapplication process.	wnership orn d placed htial to be an audit htify vided to egarding he hents for hires to ring the to audit to hent has li be help	3/1/22	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING		01/2	28/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635 SS=D	new employee: b. This Facility will potential employee employment applic not been convicted been found guilty opreclude employme c. It is the ongoing alert the Facility adfinding that would comployment with Flaw, or the facility's During an end of d1/27/2022, that inc Corporate Nurse Coteam, the missing discussed. At the 12:00 p.m. on 1/28 or additional Sworr Admission Physicia CFR(s): 483.20(a) S483.20(a) Admiss At the time each remust have physicia immediate care. This REQUIREME by: Based on observainterview, clinical redocument review, physician's orders	generally require that all scertify as a part of the ation process that they have of an offense or otherwise of an offense that would ent in a nursing facility. Tobligation of all employees to ministrator of any conviction or disqualify them from continued acility under State or Federal policies." Tay meeting at 5:00 p.m. on luded the Administrator, DON, consultant, and the survey 11 Sworn Statements was time of the Exit Conference at 1/2022, no further information in Statements was provided. In Orders for Immediate Care sesion orders esident is admitted, the facility an orders for the resident's NT is not met as evidenced ation, resident interview, staff ecord review and facility the facility staff failed to ensure for care of a central venous in place upon admission, for	F 6			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	23	8/2022
SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	23	
	3ED	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF CROSS-	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635 Continued From page 35 Findings include: Resident #313 was admitted to the facility on 01/20/22. Diagnoses for Resident #313 included, but were not limited to: cirrhosis of the liver without ascites, hypotension, collapsed vertebrae/fracture, acute kidney failure, moderate protein calorie malnutrition, hypothyroidism, compression fracture (L-5) secondary to discitis and osteomyelitis, discitis of lumbosacral region, closed compression fracture of sacrum, and IV Ertapenem for prolonged therapy. The most current MDS (minimum data set) was an admission assessment, which was in progress and not complete. An admission assessment dated 01/20/22 at 7:15 PMfrom hospitalReason For Admission: IV antibiotic administrationdiagnoses/conditioninfectionI V meds/fluidsantibioticsalert and oriented to situation, able to make needs known" On 01/25/22 at approximately 12:50 PM, during the initial tour of the facility, Resident #313 stated that the access device has conditional oversight and recommendations. The QA Comm will determine when to discontinue practice. Resident #313's clinical records and current physician's orders were reviewed. The resident's hospital discharge summary dated 01/20/22 documented, "Hohn catheter placed yesterday (01/19/22). discitis" The current plysecian's	denous to be eccess. er care and ion. audit y ous orders ement. the or	3/1/22

495372 B. WING 01	C /28/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635 Continued From page 36 orders did not include any orders for the care and maintenance of the central venous access device (Hohn catheter). The standing orders were reviewed and no orders were found for the central venous access device. Resident #313's CCP (comprehensive care plan) documented, "Resident is on antibiotic therapyadminister the full course of antibiotic as prescribed by physicianresident has infection Administer antibiotics per physician orders and monitor side effects Resident is on intravenous therapy" On 01/26/22 at approximately 1:30 PM, Resident #313 vas interviewed regarding care of the central venous access line. Resident #313 stated that the dressing had been in place since she left the hospital and that staff had flushed the central access device with saline before and after administering her antibiotic yesterday (01/25/22). The resident's MARs/TARs (medication/treatment administration records) were reviewed for January 2022. There were no care or maintenance orders for the central access device. The nursing notes were then reviewed. There were no nursing or progress notes regarding care of the Resident #313's central venous access device. On 01/26/22 at 2:15 PM, LPN (licensed practical nurse) #1 was observed flushing Resident #313's central venous access line with a 10 ml (milliliter) syringe of sterile saline before the administration of IV (Intravenous) medication.	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		\	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		_	01/2	; 8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 2	REVISI		. Sa
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	AN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPI FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635	shift was finished a day. LPN #1 stated for her and would dwhen the medication. On 01/26/22 at 4:40 #5 was interviewed #313's access devinot trained on those she would need pridevice. RN #5 stated asked what she wowere no orders for #5 stated, "Contact On 01/26/22 at 4:40 manager) was intershe was aware that physician's orders to the central venous stated, "No, I wasn' On 01/26/22 at 4:50 regarding Resident device. LPN #3 was to flush the resident #3 stated, "I've had she disconnected to (normal saline) and trained." LPN #3 worders." LPN #3 wor	05 PM, LPN #1 stated that her nd she was leaving for the it that LPN #3 was taking over isconnect Resident #313 in was complete. D PM, RN (registered nurse) regarding orders for Resident ce. RN #5 stated that she had e yet. RN #5 was asked what for to caring for an access ed, "Orders." RN #5 was uld do if she found that there care of an access device. RN the physician." D PM, the UM3 (unit 3 viewed. UM3 was asked if the Resident #313 did not have for care and maintenance of access device. The UM3	F 6	35	·		
00	not a problem, I'm s physician) and get	ss device. LPN #3 stated, "It's sure I can call (name of an order." LPN #3 was made sician's order should have				:	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING				28/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 635	Continued From pa	age 38	F6	35				
	been obtained prior to flushing the access device. LPN #3 stated, "Would you rather I didn't flush it?"							
	asked if he was aw orders for Residen physician stated the stated that the nurs access devices, or ordered and that w usual protocol." The was ok for them to	ysician was interviewed and vare that there were no care t #313's access device. The at he was not. The physician ses do not draw blood from the ally administer medications as that they used to flush was "the ne physician was asked if it administer prior to obtaining The physician stated, "No, call						
	were made aware there were no phys Resident #313's ac nurses were flushin stated that the phy obtained prior. A	and DON (director of nursing) on 01/26/22 at 5:30 PM, that sician orders for care of cess device and that the ng without orders. The DON sician's orders should be policy was requested at this is for access devices.						
	Devices" document orders must be obtained to the planed to flush/lo flushing/locking ag	Central Vascular Access ited, "Specific flush/lock tained, documented, and narmacyA prescriber order is ick a cathetermust include: ent(s), strength/concentration,lock per prescriber orders"						
F 656	presented prior to 01/28/22.	tion and/or documetnation was the exit conference on at Comprehensive Care Plan	F	356				
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)							

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING				C 28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	§483.21(b) Compres §483.21(b)(1) The implement a compression of each resident rights set it §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are ider assessment. The odescribe the follow (i) The services that or maintain the resphysical, mental, as required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, incompression of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's represent (A) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired contact agencentities, for this pure care plant is godesired outcaper.	chensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable eframes to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial attified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ing - int are to be furnished to attain ident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as i3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required i3.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights and in the right to refuse is a.10(c)(6). I services or specialized ses the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its ident's medical record. with the resident and the attative(s)- goals for admission and oreference and potential for acilities must document int's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate	F	356	1). A care plan was developed for resident #61 for care of her colosted. A care plan for resident #18 was developed to address the use of it to treat her Diabetes. 2). Any resident that has a colosted or being treated for Diabetes management has the potential to laffected. An audit have been completed to verify care plans are place for colostomy care and Diab management. 3). The DON educated MDS staff Nurse Managers on providing a comprehensive care plan for resid that have a colostomy or is receivil Insulin for diabetic management. Education will be added to new his orientation. 4). Nurse Managers, MDS Coordin or designee will audit care plans following the weekly care plan schedule to ensure that the care plans following the weekly care plan schedule to diabetic management are colostomy care weekly x 12 weeks. Audit findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee for additional oversight and recommendations. The QA Committee for additional oversight and recommendations.	omy. nsulin omy be in betes and lents ing re nator, olans not nd s. ne	3/1/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495372	B. WING			28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	VISED		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From pa	•	F6	56			
	requirements set for section. This REQUIREME by: Based on staff intereview, the facility comprehensive plaresidents in the sur #18. Resident #61 a colostomy. Resideveloped regarding. The findings included the findings	de: as admitted to the facility on ses that included peripheral oneumonia, protein-calorie cancer with colostomy, gn prostatic hypertrophy, pressive disorder, chronic di heart failure. The minimum					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING			1	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	goals or intervention colostomy. On 1/27/22 at 4:00 #9) responsible for interviewed about in the she developed care updated as needed RN #9 stated colostomy under the care plan should the colostomy. This finding was redirector of nursing and 1/27/22 at 5:30 p.m. 2. Resident #18 was facility on 01/23/20/10/14/2021 with dianal hypertension, respineuromuscular dysparaplegia, depressionally failure. The most in (MDS) dated 01/22 assessment and as cognitively intact for score of 14 out of 1. Resident #18's clin 01/27/22 at 9:30 a. summary report were ward in the subcut in	but included no problems, ns regarding the care of the p.m., the registered nurse (RN care plan development was Resident #61. RN #9 stated a plans and plans were by the interdisciplinary team. tomy care orders were in plan only mentioned the e pain section. RN #9 stated d include a specific plan about viewed with the administrator, and nursing consultant on the end of the	F	356			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING				01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		103	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII ROSEHILL DRIVE JTH BOSTON, VA 24592	P CODE REVISI		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD HE APPROPI	8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	"Lantus SoloStar SUNIT/ML (Insulin G subcutaneously tw Mellitus. Order Dat 10/14/2021." A review of the me (MAR) documente the Humalog and L 10/14/2021. A review of the Recompleted and it d area, goals, and in Humalog or Lantus On 01/27/2022 at registered nurse (Fregarding the care he (Resident #18) sure why it wasn't He (Resident #18) and readmissions during one of those with the MDS coor The above finding administrator, directly started are 01/28/2022 at coordinators, licen and RN #6, who we plans were intervier recently started are 01/28/2022 during stated based on the subcut of the subcut o	Golution Pen-injector 100 Glargine) Inject 40 unit to times a day for Diabetes te: 10/14/2021 Start Date: dication administration reports d Resident #18 was receiving _antus insulin as ordered since sident #18's care plan was id not include a problem/focus terventions for the use of the	F	556				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING	;		01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 SS=D	Resident #18 was replanning policy (redocumented the foliable) "B. An "Interim" Bardeveloped within 48 that the resident's runtil the Comprehe "C. A Comprehensideveloped by the ir Team within seven the of the comprehe "F. The Comprehe and updated at least interdisciplinary team within seven the comprehe "F. The Comprehe and updated at least interdisciplinary team composition of the comprehension of the composition o	readmitted in October. lity's "Comprehensive Care evised 07/19/2019) llowing: seline Care plan must be 8 hours of admission to insure needs are met appropriately insive Care plan is completed." live Care Plan must be interdisciplinary Care Planning (7) days after completion of ensive assessment (MDS)." Insive Care Plan is reviewed at every 90 days by the im." mation was provided to the poly exit on 01/28/2022 at 1:00 and Revision 2)(i)-(iii) whensive Care Plans in must in 7 days after completion of		656			
	(ii) Prepared by an includes but is not (A) The attending p (B) A registered nu resident. (C) A nurse aide wiresident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent president.	interdisciplinary team, that limited to					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 657 Continued From page 44 An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by. Based on observation, staff interview and clinical record review, the facility staff failed to review and revised to reflect discontinued use of bed/chair alarms. Resident #1955 plan of care was not revised to reflect discontinued use of bed/chair alarms. Resident #1955 plan of care was not revised to reflect a change in resuscitation status. The findings include: 1. Resident #155 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/10 with a readmission on 12/31/21. Diagnoses for Resident #155 included cerebral palsy, cognitive communication deficit, left whist contracture, cardiomyopathy, anemia, obstructive sleep apnea, restless leg syndrome, congestive heart failure, chronic kidney diseases, aftral fibrillation, seizure disorder, fractured left femur, chest wall abscess and pneumonia. The minimum data set (MDS) dated 1/6/22 assessed Resident #155 with moderately impaired cognitive skills.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 657 Continued From page 44 An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's resident's care plan. (F) REGUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by. Based on observation, staff interview and cellical record review, the facility staff failed to review and revise the comprehensive care plan for two of 36 residents in the survey sample, Resident #155 and #94. Resident #155 plan of care was not updated to reflect discontinued use of bed/chair alarms. Resident #94's plan of care was not revised to reflect discontinued use of bed/chair alarms. Resident #155 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/10 with a readmission on 12/31/21. Diagnoses for Resident #155 included cerebral palsy, cognitive communication deficit, left wirst contracture, cardiomyopathy, anemia, obstructive sleep apnea, resiless leg syndrome, congestive heart failure, chronic kidney disease, athal fibrillation, seizure disordine conditions. Resident #155 with moderately inpaired cognitive or minimum data set (MDS) dated 1/6/22 assessed Resident #155 with moderately impaired cognitive promittee for additional oversight and recommendations. The OA Committee will determine when to discontinue this practice.			495372	B. WING _		C 01/28/2022		
F 657 Continued From page 44 An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's needs or as requested by the tinterdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview and revise the comprehensive care plan for two of 36 residents in the survey sample, Resident #155 and #94. Resident #155's plan of care was not revised to reflect discontinued use of bed/chair alarms. Resident #94's plan of care was not updated to reflect a change in resuscitation status. The findings include: 1. Resident #155 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/10 with a readmission on 12/31/21. Diagnoses for Resident #155 included cerebral palsy, cognitive communication deficit, left wrist contracture, cardiomyopathy, anemia, obstructive sleep apnea, resitess leg syndrome, congestive heart failure, chronic kidney disease, atrial fibrillation, seizure disorder, fractured left femur, chest wall abscess and pneumonia. The minimum data set (MDS) dated 1/6/22 assessed Resident #155 with moderately impaired cognitive			REHAB CENTER		103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS			
An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident. (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by. Based on observation, staff interview and clinical record review, the facility staff failed to review and revise the comprehensive care plan for two of 36 residents in the survey sample, Resident #155 and #94. Resident #155's plan of care was not revised to reflect discontinued use of bed/chair alarms. Resident #94's plan of care was not updated to reflect a change in resuscitation status. The findings include: 1. Resident #155 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/10 with a readmission on 12/31/21. Diagnoses for Resident #155 included cerebral palsy, cognitive communication deficit, left wrist contracture, cardiomyopathy, anemia, obstructive sleep apnea, resitess leg syndrome, congestive heart failure, chronic kidney disease, atrial fibrillation, seizure disorder, fractured left femur, chest wall abscess and pneumonia. The minimum data set (MDS) dated 1/6/22 assessed Resident #155 with moderately impaired cognitive	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE COMPLÉTION		
	F 657	An explanation must medical record if the and their resident resident resident's care plan (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deteror as requested by (iii) Reviewed and reteam after each as comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative record review, the revise the comprehensive and #94. Resident revised to reflect dialarms. Resident supdated to reflect dialarms. Resident status. The findings included 1. Resident #155 with 1/17/10 with a read Diagnoses for Respalsy, cognitive concontracture, cardious sleep apnea, restle heart failure, chron fibrillation, seizure chest wall abscess minimum data set Resident #155 with resid	st be included in a resident's be participation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the included the development of the included the staff or professionals in remined by the resident's needs the resident. The evised by the interdisciplinary sessment, including both the diguarterly review. Note in not met as evidenced the evidenced that the evidence of		 Resident #155's care plan has been revised to reflect that the bed/chair alarm has been discontinued. Resident # 94-care has been up dated to reflect currecode status. Any resident residing in the factor has the potential to be affected if care plan has not been reviewed revised to reflect current needs. Facility audited current residents plan for code status and bed/chair alarm use. DON educated MDS staff and Nurse Managers on the facilities on review and revision of care platensure a patient's care plan is rescentered. Education will be addednew employee orientation. Nurse Managers, MDS Coordinator, or designee will audite-admissions and new orders to care plan has been updated to reresident's status weekly x 12 week Audit findings will be reported to Quality Assurance (QA) Committed additional oversight and recommendations. The QA Committed additional oversight and recommendations. The QA Committed additional oversight and recommendations. 	plan ent cility the or care r policy ans to sident d to it verify elect eks. the ee for mittee		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUI A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING			l	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLÉTION DATE
F 657	resident had a histonotes documented get out of bed on 13 for a fractured femula Resident #155's pladocumented the restone decreased mobil falling, poor safety documented, "Wi (walk) without staff Pressure/Alarm for listed to prevent fal "Education not to alarm bed/chair" On 1/27/22 at 8:40 observed on the bed pressure alarm was at 9:00 a.m., accondide (CNA) #11, Resident #15 fout and no bed/chair all the stated she did bed alarm. CNA #7 Resident #155 rout and no bed/chair all on 1/27/22 at 3:30 manager (RN) #2 v Resident #155's plause. RN #2 stated use bed/chair alarm must not have beer alarms. On 1/27/22 at 4:00	nical record documented the bry of frequent falls. Nursing the resident fell attempting to 2/25/21 and was hospitalized at as a result of the fall. an of care (revised 12/27/21) sident was at risk of falls due ity, weakness, history of awareness. The plan II attempt to transfer/walke assist at times. Has bed/chair" Interventions its and/or injuries included, turn off alarmPressure a.m., Resident #155 was adside eating breakfast. No is observed in use. On 1/27/22 apanied by certified nurses' esident #155 was observed in use. CNA #11 was attempted the resident using a listated she had cared for inely since last March (2021) farm had been used. p.m., the registered nurse unit was interviewed about an of care indicating alarm the facility did not routinely and the resident's care plant updated to remove the	F	557			
	wide and care plan	s was interviewed. RN #9	}				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPL ING .	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495372	B. WING				28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	reviewed Resident the alarms were ad #9 stated the alarm Resident #155. RN a care plan review the alarms should in plan.	#155's plan of care and stated ided to the plan on 1/4/21. RN is were no longer used with #19 stated Resident #155 had most recently on 1/7/22 and have been deleted from the	F	657			
	director of nursing 1/27/22 at 5:30 p.m 2. Resident #13 w: facility on 09/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/	viewed with the administrator, and nursing consultant on a originally admitted to the 21 and readmitted on agnoses that included routine erus and left femur fractures, xiety disorder, depression, nic obstructive pulmonary neumonia due to coronavirus respiratory failure. The most ata set (MDS) dated significant change and #13 as cognitively intact for ang with a score of 13 out of 15.					
	01/22/2022 at 2:30 summary report wa Resuscitate) Order on the resident ma electronic health re Status: DNR." Obs plan was the follow	ical record was reviewed on p.m. Observed on the order as the following: "DNR (Do Not Date 11/27/2021." Observed nager contact screen in the ecord was the following: "Code served on Resident #13's care ving: "Resident has advanced at is a Full Code. Date 19/21/2021."	A. A				
	(RN #9) who was r was interviewed. R	4:00 p.m., the MDS coordinator esponsible for the care plans #9 reviewed Resident #13's thincluded the history and					

	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING				ļ	28/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		103 RC	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (DSEHILL DRIVE 'H BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE REVISE	ED .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	Continued From pa	ige 47	F 6	557					
	DNR (do not resus Resident #13's care reviewed and revis	umented Resident #13 was a citate). RN #9 stated that e plans should have been ed to reflect the code status dent #13 was readmitted on							
	The above findings were reviewed with the administrator, director of nursing and corporate nurse consultant during a meeting on 01/27/2022 at 5:30 p.m. A review of the facility's "Comprehensive Care Planning" policy (revised 07/19/2019) documented the following: "B. An "Interim" Baseline Care plan must be developed within 48 hours of admission to insure that the resident's needs are met appropriately until the Comprehensive Care Plan must be developed by the interdisciplinary Care Planning Team within seven (7) days after completion of the of the comprehensive assessment (MDS)." "F. The Comprehensive Care Plan is reviewed and updated at least every 90 days by the interdisciplinary team."		59.						
								jg:	
F 684 SS=J		nation was provided to the o exit on 01/28/2022 at 1:00	F	684					
	applies to all treatn facility residents. B	care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING_			C / 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING (NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	that residents rece accordance with p practice, the comp care plan, and the This REQUIREME by: Based on observation interview, clinical redocument review, physician's orders survey sample, Rewas not administed medication as ordered resulted in the ide Jeopardy (Level 4 PM. The facility also far for four of 36 resident # 135, 1135 and 149 were vaccine as ordered when the physicial medication to be the #102's fluid restrict ordered by the pherical Findings include: 1. Resident #313 01/20/22. Diagnobut were not limited without ascites, by vertebrae/fracture protein calorie macompression fraction osteomyelitis	eive treatment and care in professional standards of prehensive person-centered residents' choices. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, resident interview, staff record review and facility the facility staff failed to follow for one of 36 residents in the esident #313. Resident #313 ared IV (intravenous) antibiotic ered by the physician, which ntification of Immediate -Isolated) on 01/25/2022 at 4:25 diled to follow physician's orders dents in the survey sample, 49, 88, and 102. Resident # e not administered the Shingrix d by the physician. Resident ered Metformin without food in's order required the aken with food. Resident etions were not documented as	F 68	1). Resident #313 received IV as MD ordered. MD and made aware of missed dos medication. MD assessed find there were no ill effect nurses that were responsit carrying out MD order for I' received 1:1 education reg following MD orders. Resident #149 received Shingrit ordered. Nurse caring for rethat gave metformin without educated on following MD give medication with food ordered. NP notified of incompleted if MD orders are resident #102. 2). Any resident has the position and affected if MD orders are reviewed to see if there was for IV medications that we compliance. All pharmacy recommendation for the modication for the modication for the modication for the modication for the modication. All with orders for metformin was schedule in conjunction mealtime. An audit of resident resident for fluid restriction in completed to identify discrediction. The MD/F notified of any variances ophysician's orders.	RR were ses of resident to s. Staff ole for V antibiotic arding dent #135 x Vaccine as resident #88 at food was order to when consistent riction of tential to be not followed. Cords were as an order re not in conths of er were it resident were tration time on with dents with ness been epancy in P will be	3/1/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COME	SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pa	ge 49	F 6	84			
	the admission asset progress and not consider the street of the street o	For Admission: IV antibiotic gnoses/conditioninfectionI ibioticsalert and oriented to ake needs known" Irrent CCP (comprehensive nted, "Resident is on administer the full course of ibed by physicianresident inister antibioticsper			continued: 3). All nurses LPN's and RN's have been re-educated on following physician's orders to include but relimited to IV antibiotics, vaccines, restrictions and manufacturer specifications either in person or valelephone. 4). Nurse Managers or designee vaudit all resident with IV medication orders and residents with fluid restriction for compliance 5x week 4 then monthly x 2 months. Nurse Manager or designee will conduct med pass observations weekly x weeks then monthly x 2 to verify medications are being given as perphysician order. DON or designee audit pharmacy recommendation monthly x 3 to verify that recommendation have been follow up on. Audit findings will be report the Quality Assurance (QA) Committee for additional oversigh recommendations. The QA Committee for additional oversigh recommendations when to discontinue practice.	ot fluid via vill on dy x two der e will ved ted to t and nittee	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ´CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING			C / 28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH &			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	2022). Resident a reported to anyone medication. The refurther stated that see her (she thoughthat he had ordered she still had not resthat the nurses has antibiotics were consumed that she was upset was in fear of actual having the antibiotics stated that she the have the IV medicated that she IV medicated that she IV medicated that she the IV medicated that she IV medic	#313 was asked if she had e that she had not received the resident stated, "Everyday," and the physician had come in to ght on Friday, 01/21/22) and ed the medication for her, but eceived it. Resident #313 stated exercised it. Resident #313 stated exercised it. Resident #313 stated exercised it. Resident #313 again stated ext, she wanted to get better and eally getting worse due to not tic medication. Resident #313 bught she was supposed to eation therapy for about 4 to 6 exercised exercised in the current of included an order for, dium Solution Reconstituted 1 000 mg (milligrams) ry 24 hours for discitisOrder Order Date: 01/20/22Start	Fé	884			
	initials were docu number "19" in ea The number 19, o	/21/22 through 01/25/22 staff mented with the time and the ach box for the IV medication. on the legend (chart codes) her/See Nurse Notes." The on 01/20/22.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495372	B. WING	i		01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE REVISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATI	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Resident #313's in day that the medic nursing or progres the physician had medication was "dadministration, or been receiving the On 01/25/22 at 2: physician was interested in the physician was interested the past five days, something from (rothey (pharmacy) where the last five days, something from (rothey (pharmacy) where the last five days is something from (rothey (pharmacy) where the last five days is something from (rothey (pharmacy) where the last five days. The physician discitis and he thoweeks. The physician state controlled, whether the disc or not, I do hospitalization, prostay (in the nursin result in sepsis, but and cause further physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313. The physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313. The physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313. The physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313. The physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313. The physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313. The physician was maregarding Resider antibiotics as order concerns and the #313.	ursing notes documented each sation was "on order." No is notes were found to indicate been notified that the in order", not available for that Resident #313 had not is medication as ordered. If PM, Resident #313's inviewed and was asked if he by staff that Resident #313 had hysician ordered IV antibiotic in The physician stated, "No, I got ame of pharmacy) today that were sending a 5 day supply overed, but I didn't know (she it)." The physician stated that is getting the medication for uight she was to receive it for 6 cian was asked about the ons of Resident #313 not notibiotic medications as ordered. ed, "the infection may not be in the infection will spread out of con't knowIt could result in blonged treatment, prolonged ghome)I don't think it would uit could increase her pain level deterioration of the disc." The de aware of serious concerns at #313 not receiving the IV ared and of the serious potential for harm to Resident ian stated, "Unfortunately, I The physician stated that staff	F	684		
	usually let him kno administered and	bw when a medication isn't stated, "I'm not sure where the ed." The physician stated that				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		- 1	/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE R SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	he had received a morning that the minsurance and that physician stated the (registered nurse) is morning about that to him that the medication for interviewed. The pertapenem came in the medication roome in last night, the IV Ertapenem of the IV Ertapenem of the physician state was going to check really disappointed.	note from the pharmacy this edication wasn't covered by they sent a 5 day supply. The at he had spoken with RN #3 [UM3 (unit 3 manager)] this, but the nurse did not mention dication had not been been been been been been been bee	F6	384			
	to the facility's failu antibiotics were ad order for Resident (lumbar spine verte The survey team a DON to develop ar regarding Residen antibiotic medicatio	on 01/25/2022 at 4:25 PM, due to ensure that the IV ministered per the physician's #313 for the treatment of L5 ebrae) discitis/osteomyelitis. dvised the administrator and the present a plan of removal tr #313 not receiving IV on as ordered by the physician.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING_		C 01/28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 684	she was aware that received her IV and physician for 5 day physician had brown hour ago that the I's not administered to UM3 stated that should that Resident #313 physician told her. had come to the unalternate IV antibio (Meropenem). UM medication room e original medication didn't realize that Fit. UM3 stated that they had found the night before (01/24 medication wasn't stated, "I can't ansion on 01/25/22 at 5:2 Applicant) #4 was documented on ReIV antibiotic on 01/stated that she wo medication was so stated that on both she looked for the room and up front extra medications) wasn't available. Fedelivery guy came the medication for it would be in the notat she did not restated that she did report to the oncor	at Resident #313 had not tibiotic as ordered by the street. UM3 stated that the light it to her attention about an Windered makes a Resident #313 as ordered, he had not been made aware had not received it until the UM3 stated that the physician in that was in the stat box a stated she had been in the arlier today and saw that the (Ertapenem) was in there, but Resident #313 had not received that after looking into it further, in medication had arrived the M22). UM3 was asked why the administered last night. UM3	F 6	B4			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			C 1/28/2022	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		I/EU/EUEE	
SOUTH	BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	103 ROSEHILL DRIVE F SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		REVISED		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	stated she did not oprogress notes. Rishe went to the sto had not come and pharmacy delivery she did not call the did not notify UM3 stated that she thou coming in on the not licensed practical LPN #1 had docum MAR under IV antill and 01/25/22. LPN shift and the medication to 2:30 PM. LPN # (01/21/22) that she stock and she wen it. LPN #1 stated to replay the physician the stock. LPN #1 stated for the physician the stock. LPN #1 stated information on in restated, "On Monda realized we didn't hand they said IV m computer) and has I talked to, so I faxwoman (at the phaget it (fax) we'll ser she assumed over didn't get the medication was no she didn't pass it o a day shift thing."	document anything in the NA #4 stated that on Sunday, ck room and the medication she reached out again to the person. RNA #4 stated that pharmacy directly, and again or the physician. RNA #4 ught the medication may be		584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495372	B. WING		01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH &	_		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ISED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 684	Continued From p	age 55	F6	84	
		11 PM, the administrator and e following plan for IJ removal:			
	(identified as Resi 1000 mg IV as ME MD (medical doctorepresentative) ma	on: Resident #600537 dent #313) received Ertapenem O ordered on 1/25/22 (3:30 PM). or) and RR (resident ade aware of missed doses of 5/22. MD assessed resident to ill effects.			
	out MD orders rec	at were responsible for carrying seived 1:1 (one to one) ag following MD orders on			
		All residents residing in the otential to be affected by this			
	(registered nurses re-educated on for 1/27/22. If an emp Medical Leave Act	urses LPNs and RNs b) employed by facility will be lowing physician's orders by bloyee is out on FMLA (Family t) or vacation that employee will nediately upon returning to			
	orders for IV medi 4 then monthly x findings will be rep (QA) Committee for recommendation.	ON or designee will audit all MD ications for compliance weekly x 90 days facility wide. Audit ported to the Quality Assurance or additional oversight and The QA Committee will or discontinue this practice.			
		reviewed the plan of removal plan of removal		(53)	ET MILES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			l''		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
		495372	B. WING				28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684		Continued From page 56						
	immediate jeopardy status on 01/26/22 at 4:00 PM.							
		eived Ertapenem 1000 mg IV orders on 01/25/22 at 3:30						
	interviews were co nursing unit regard physician orders. conducted by the s duty to ensure edu administrator and l in-service records along with sign in s	een 7:30 AM and 12:00 noon, nducted with nurses on each ling education for following Telephone interviews were also survey team with nurses off location was provided. The DON presented education for the education provided, sheets and an audit form /tool lursing staff off duty would be urn to work.			a)			
	#313 was interview	proximately 9:30 AM, Resident ved and stated, "Thank you, I'm hat I'm getting my antibiotics."						
	12:46 PM, reducin	eam abated the IJ on 01/27/22 at educing the scope and severity level ning deficient practice to level 2,						
		tion and/or documetnation was the exit conference on						
	03/18/21. Diagnos but were not limite	was admitted to the facility on ses for Resident #135 included, d to: diabetes mellitus, high nemia, anxiety, depression, and neart failure).						
	The most recent N	ADS (minimum data set) was a						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING				C 01/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		103	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROSEHILL DRIVE OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	quarterly review, dassessed the resident to impairment in daily. On 01/27/22 at 2:5 record was reviewed current physician's (milliliters) intramulation was for record to indicate in vaccine as ordered. On 01/27/22 at 3:4 called and interview. The pharmacist lost system and stated showing in the system and stated showing in the system and was ordered on the resident would not that it was not show the pharmacist state that there is and it's available a resident would not that it was not show the pharmacist state pharmacy, those of printed and faxed in the resident was not show the pharmacy, those of printed and faxed in the resident was not show the pharmacy, those of printed and faxed in the resident was not show the pharmacy, those of printed and faxed in the resident was not show the pharmacy, those of printed and faxed in the resident was not show the resident was	ented 12/25/21. This MDS ent with a cognitive score of esident had moderate decision making skills. 9 PM, Resident #135's clinical ed. Resident #135 had a order for, "Shingrix 0.5 ml scularly when available from econd dose administered in 60 the order was 10/23/21. No und in the resident's clinical Resident #135 received the	F	584				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING	· .	_ 0	C 1/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		TE, ZIP CODE REVISED		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 684	On 01/27/22 at 4:1 manager]) was intermedication being of since October and vaccine. UM3 state waiting on a conseconsent had been. The UM stated, "N was asked if that is stated that it should On 01/27/22 at 5:4 DON were made a and informed that the vaccine, but the resident had receivinformation regard asked if this should stated that it should an order would be DON stated that is administrator were obtain consent, as over three months. No further information presented prior to 01/28/22. 3. Resident #149/07/26/21. Diagnos but were not limite high blood pressur history of ovarian cembolism, osteoar (reflux), and increase.	5 PM, the UM3 (unit 3 erviewed regarding this on order for Resident #135 the resident not receiving the ed that they should should be nt. UM3 was asked if a obtained for Resident #135. ow that, I don't know." UM3 hould be documented, and	F6	84			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′				COMI	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING				l	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			103	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROSEHILL DRIVE UTH BOSTON, VA 24592	REVISE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	·		8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	assessed Resider 13, indicating the for daily decision in Resident #149's cont/26/22. A pharm 10/13/21 documer is 50 years of age contraindicated, printramuscularly with a daysPhysician's accept the recommission implement as writted dated 10/21/21. The current physical of the current physical from pharmacy, with 60 days." The current physical from pharmacy, win 60 days." The current physical from pharmacy, win 60 days." The current physical from pharmacy, win 60 days."	nt #149 with a cognitive score of resident was cognitively intact making skills. dinical record was reviewed on macy recommendation dated nted, "(Name of Resident #149) or olderunless clinically lease administer Shingrix 0.5 ml hen available from the second does administered in 60 Response: (check mark) I mendation above, please tensignature of physician cian's orders included, "Shingrix intramuscularly when available with a second dose administered date of order was 10/23/21. No bound in the resident's clinical Resident #149 received the		684					
	called and intervied. The pharmacist lot system and stated showing in the system and stated on the residuted on the residue of the residue o	45 PM, the pharmacy was ewed regarding this vaccine. Toked up Resident #149 in the did that she did not see an order stem for the vaccine. The nade aware that the order was ent's current physician orders physician as a current order, on 10/23/21. The pharmacist der may have been entered taff in the system and that may howing for her. The pharmacist sn't a shortage of this vaccine and wasn't sure why the t have received it, but stated							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495372	B. WING			_ I	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	that it was not show The pharmacist state been entered wrong "other" in the system pharmacy, those of printed and faxed in On 01/27/22 at 4:1 manager]) was intermedication being of since October and vaccine. UM3 state waiting on a conseconsent had been and informed that I the vaccine, but the resident had received information regardiasked if this should stated that it should an order would be DON stated that shadministrator were obtain consent, as	ving as an order on her end. Ited again, that it may have g and if staff entered it in as m, it doesn't come to the rders have to actually be	F6	84				
	The policy was pre Vaccination Policy' and/or their respondance to vaccination dosesand other documented in the computer)All other computersAll other computers	sted at this time on vaccines. sented titled, "Resident documented, "residents sible party will be asked about as at admission. Prior other vaccines will be immunization portal (in er vaccines: The provider will ion for any addition vaccines						

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILE		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING				28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From	page 61	F	384				
	resident/resident vaccines will be de informed consent vaccines will be de informed consent vaccines will be de informed consent vaccines value	ation and/or documentation was of the exit conference on was admitted to the facility on gnoses that included diabetes kidney disease, diabetic cheral vascular disease, najor depressive disorder, ation, vascular dementia, left utation and urinary tract inimum data set (MDS) dated d Resident #88 with moderately						
	1/26/22 at 7:41 a (LPN) #11 admin #88. Among the metformin 500 m took the medicine with water but no or offer food with metformin. Resident #88 did served over an h administration. A Resident #88 on	is observation was conducted on m. with licensed practical nurse istering medications to Resident medications administered was g (milligrams). Resident #88 es including the metformin orally food. LPN #11 did not prompt the administration of the not eat food until breakfast was our after the metformin breakfast tray was served to 1/26/22 at approximately 8:45 at 8:49 a.m., Resident #88 was breakfast in bed.						
	physician's order	linical record documented a dated 3/16/21 for metformin 500 stered each day for diabetes with						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		495372	B. WING		01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	VISED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE COMPLETION
F 684	instructions, "*TAK! record documented 1/26/22 at 5:25 a.m Resident #88's plant documented the re Interventions to preincluded, "medication on 1/26/22 at 10:0 interviewed about the Resident #88 without Resident #88 did not medications with foold the medicine." The Nursing 2022 describes metform used as an adjunction patients with typical administration on powith meals" Pote on page 943 included the medication of page 943 included the medicine of page 943 included the page 943 included the medication of page 943 included the page 943 includ	E WITH FOOD*." The clinical of the resident's blood sugar on a was 117. In of care (revised 12/7/21) sident had diabetes mellitus. Event diabetic complications on as ordered by doctor" 4 a.m., LPN #11 was he metformin administered to but food. LPN #11 stated of like her morning bod. LPN #11 stated, "We can't but to diet for lower glucose levels are 2 diabetes. Instructions for large 942 include to, "Give drug ential adverse reactions listed led hypoglycemia. (1)		584	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМЕ	SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING	_		01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATÉ
F 684	Continued From pa	ge 63	F	684		1)	
	01/27/2022. Observeport was the follo	nical record was reviewed on wed on the order summary wing: "Record fluid intake cc/day. Order Date ate 03/29/2021"			=		
	following focus are (weight) Fluctuation Diuretic use, CHF (diabetes), Dement (chronic kidney disc Resident gets snac frequently. Date Inion: 12/22/2020. Resident will have (quarter) with revie	lent #102's care plans was the a: "Nutritional-Risk for wt as/dehydration RT (related to) congestive heart failure), DM iia, Fluid Restriction, CKD ease), HTN (hypertension) ks from snack machine tiated: 05/23/2015. Created vision on: 06/16/2021. Goal: stable WT (weight) this qtr. w ongoing. Interventions: e every shift for 1500 cc/day 5/2021, Revision					
	nurse (LPN) #7 and nurse (RN) #7 wer location of the fluid #7 stated, "The nur on the TAR (treatm We (nursing) enter resident for examp CNAs (certified nur amount they give the These amounts are the TAR each shift. #102) does go to the snacks so we do he	i:45 p.m., the licensed practical dunit manager, registered e interviewed regarding the intake documentation. LPN reses documents the fluid intake ent administration records). The amount we give the le Med Pass, etc. and then resident in the computer. The totaled and then placed on "RN #7 stated, "He (Resident re vending machines and gets ave to monitor him to make the with his fluid intake as well."					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING				1	8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	:	103 ROSE	DDRESS, CITY, STAT HILL DRIVE BOSTON, VA 245	REVIS		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN EACH CORRECTIVE OSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROP) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pa	nge 64	F6	84				
	October 2021 throustaff nursing staff far physician orders for period reviewed, fir second shift was mas missing 2 entremands.	ord (TAR) for the period of algh January 2022 revealed alled to record fluid intake per r Resident #102. For the st shift was missing 11 entries, hissing 4 entries, and third shift						
	corporate nurse co 01/28/2022 at 11:0 "(Resident #102) is here a few years. I because he likes to	nsultant during a meeting on 0 a.m. The DON stated, independent and has been know staff monitors his intake o snack and goes to the requently. They should be						
F 725 SS=E	survey team prior t p.m. Sufficient Nursing		F 7	25				
	the appropriate con provide nursing an resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the fa	ent Staff. ave sufficient nursing staff with impetencies and skills sets to d related services to assure I attain or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ents and individual plans of care e number, acuity and acility's resident population in the facility assessment required						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	by sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (i) Except when was this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing polimited to nurse aid §483.35(a)(2) Exceparagraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour This REQUIREMED by: Based on resident facility document refacility document refacility staff failed to was timely on three Interviews with resident 3 revealed call than 20 minutes. The findings included 1. Resident #57 was 8/9/21 with diagnost anxiety, schizophree hypertension, major gastroesophageal indata set (MDS) dat Resident #57 with	facility must provide services ers of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with inved under paragraph (e) of ed nurses; and ersonnel, including but not es. The twhen waived under its section, the facility must ed nurse to serve as a charge of duty. The not met as evidenced interview, group interview, the providence of four nursing units. It is not met 1, unit 2 and bell response times greater	F	725	1). Resident interviews were conducted on residents # 57, 33, 118, 78, 128, 148, 313, and 149 to note any improvement. 2). Any resident has the potential affected. Resident interviews conducted to identify any issues. 3). the administrator will provide education to all staff on the reside communication and call light polic Education will be added to the ne hire orientation process. 4). Administrator, or designee, to complete audits on 10 rooms per week x 8 weeks, then 10 rooms x month. All findings will be reviewed monthly with the QAPI committee any variances being discussed as changes made when necessary.	to be ent cy. w	3/1/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, -	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495372	B. WING		l o	C 1/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	an hour for staff re at night. Resident assistance with brifrequently when sh stated that at times members working working did not res. 2. An interview was p.m. with five mem (Residents #33, #1 residents represen nursing units (units expressed concern slow call bell respon unit 2 stated he times greater than Resident council m documented, "Co (work)an acceptamin (minutes)" On 1/27/22 at 4:48 nurse (LPN) #8 wo about staff responall staff members call bells/lights. Libells was expected minutes. On 1/27/22 at 4:53 (CNA #9) caring for shift was interview times. CNA #9 starang her bell with inchanges. CNA #9 supposed to answ	sponse to call bells especially #57 stated she required ef changes and rang the bell e was wet. Resident #57 stated were not enough staff and at other times staff spond quickly. s conducted on 1/25/22 at 4:30 abers of the resident council 1/09, #118, #128, #148). These sted three out of the four s 1, 2 and 3). The residents as about lack of staffing and onse. Resident #109 that lived frequently experienced wait		725		

STATEMENT OF DE AND PLAN OF COR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING	·		l	, 28/2022	
NAME OF PROVID		REHAB CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
	EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
On 1 work resp were state the state	ded on unit 1 wonse times. Lie supposed to red there were is short hall on units staff did not alle short hall. Lie short hall call were not always a staff did not alle short hall. Lie short hall call were not always a staff did not alle short hall call were not always a stated at this losed to response were inistrator and of some other staff and of some other short and of some other short and of some other short and in the court ascites, hypebrae/fracture, and compression fracture of completed MDS mation was available of the short and the sh	a.m., LPN #9 that routinely as interviewed about call bell PN #9 stated all staff members respond to call bells. LPN #9 stated is call bells on the call bel	F	725				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		01	/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		REVISED			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	·	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	infectionIV medoriented to situation knownADL (activ Limitation present: assistbathing, drassistbathing, drassisttoileting: omechanical lift" On 01/26/22 at 2:1 interviewed and stastaffed. Resident if you can ring the caminutes or may tak "That's just since!" stated that she had week and "That's sisted that she had an action to the nurses in the high staffed. The resident happens, how long cleaned up and dri "Maybe another had that it happens at I Resident #313's condocumented, "se withdaily living, do toiletingmaintain 4. On 01/26/22 at 1 interviewed regard	ds/fluidsantibioticsalert and n, able to make needs ities of daily living)/mobility: Yesambulation: two person resing: one person ne person assisttransfer: 2 PM, Resident #313 was ated that the facility was short #313 stated that sometimes all bell and it may take 20	F7	25			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	on 07/26/21. Diagrincluded, but were high blood pressure history of ovarian cembolism, osteoard increased lipids (hy The most recent M quarterly review, dassessed the resid 13, indicating the refor daily decision mwas assessed as reof one or two staffed dressing, and persedependence upon a bathing. Resident limited range of mo	noses for Resident #149 not limited to: diabetes type II e, history of tumor on kidney, ancer, history of pulmonary thritis, chronic pain and perlipidemia). DS (minimum data set) was a ated 01/08/22. This MDS ent with a cognitive score of esident was cognitively intact taking skills. Resident #149 equiring extensive assistance members for bed mobility, onal hygiene, with total staff for toileting, transfers, and #149 was assessed as having otion in both lower extremities, ontinent of bladder and	F	725			
	for help and staff we know why they don that a whole lot of the were some that are provide any names #149 was asked who being nice, the resident morning time when laying a long time hand she will ask state help. The resident are short staffed on Resident #149 state the bathroom, they have	ed that sometimes she will ask ton't do it, and that she didn't it do it. Resident #149 stated the staff were nice, but there en't. The resident did not of staff members. Resident that she meant about staff dent stated, "Getting the help nt #149 stated that in the is she is laying in the bed, after her back and leg starts hurting aff to get her up, but they won't stated, "I don't know if they if they just don't help." ed that when she has to go to re you get to go to the ve to get a lift and that takes metimes I pee on myself, I					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING _		01	/28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 725	can't hold it all time stated that she will and it takes a long and sometimes the off and go on back and don't help. Re has reported it and stated the unit mat to the other people stated, "Just like bright now." Reside her get dressed ar bra on her. Reside her she didn't have stated that she has gone. Resident #1 (01/20/22) was the when staff took it dresident stated that her get out of bed, the bed twice. Re recent fall was about a stated that she has one ever came or get up on her own Resident #149's condoundered, "al clothes to wear ear	e for that long." Resident #149 I call the staff using the call bell time, maybe an hour or more, ey come in and push the light to whatever they were doing esident #149 stated that she dishe told the manager and mager fired one girl and talked e about it. Resident #149 ras, I don't have no [sic] bra on ent #149 stated that staff help and they haven't been putting a cent #149 stated that they told any bras. Resident #149 di three bras and all of them are 49 stated that last Thursday e last time she had seen it, off and it went to the wash. The at she likes someone to help and that she has fallen out of sident #149 stated the most out a month ago. The resident did pushed the call better and no would help, so she had tried to and fell. urrent comprehensive care plan llow resident to choose what ach dayhelp keep personal	F 72	25				
	facilityassist with toiletingkeep ski fallslabs as orde abnormal values with any side effect adverse interaction hallways clear of control	care of in the room and ndressing, grooming, n clean and dryat risk for ered, contact MD with any .meds as ordered, contact MD ctsreview medication list for ns per routinekeep room and cluttercall bell within reach"						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		<u>. </u>	- 1	C /28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	interviewed again and staffing conce "They're doing a in here the other." On 01/28/22 at 7: assistant) # 2 and staffing and call be worked the night times, it's just us residents each. Of thinking they will someone calls of unit, one will get ustated, "I was give CNA was doing of a resident with ar to the bathroom." always leave the check on another have at least three that 2 to 3 days econds and it happed to complete CNA #3 stated, "I another resident." The able to complete CNA #3 stated the get up so early, so and then go back there are times we everything done, call bell response as soon as possicase, and it really	regarding call bell response erns. Resident #149 stated, little better since they seen you	F	725			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
		495372	B. WING		01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉ
F 725	On 01/28/22 at 8:1 was interviewed. Obeen there for aborthink call bell responsive think call bell responsive think call bell responsive think call bell responsive to the stated, "I make sur On 01/28/22 at 8:1 regarding call bell is stated, "If someone 5. Resident #78 was Diagnoses for this limited to: PVD (per BPH (benign prost of UTIs (urinary trapressure, partial sur with wound vac plaweakness. The most recent Massessment complex sessed Resident cognitive score of intact for daily deci #78 was also asse extensive assistant ADL's (activities of On 01/28/22 at 8:3 interviewed regard staffing. Resident if they were short of slow on call bell retailed. "se	O AM, a day shift CNA (#4) CNA #4 stated that she has ut 15 years and that she did onse can be slow and staffing NA #4 stated that they do work eir best to get it all done and re I do, if I have to stay over." 5 AM, CNA #5 was interviewed response and staffing. CNA #5 re calls out." as admitted in November 2021. resident included, but were not eripheral vascular disease), atic hypertrophy) with a history rect infections), high blood urgical amputation of the foot acement, and muscle IDS was an admission leted November 2021 that t #78 was assessed with a 14, indicating the resident is sision making skills. Resident resed as requiring limited to ce of one staff person for f daily living). 30 AM, Resident #78 was ling call bell response and #78 stated that he wasn't sure of staff, but stated that they are	F7	25	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			01/3	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the nurse consultar above information is team on 01/27/22 a again on 01/28/22 a No further information presented prior to to 01/28/22 at 1:00 PM. This is a complaint Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(§483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only una licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedupharmaceutical senthat assure the accidispensing, and adbiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtopharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Prov	DON (director of nursing) and at were made aware of the n a meeting with the survey at approximately 5:00 PM and at approximately 10:30 AM. In and/or documetnation was the exit conference on M. Ideficiency. Ideocedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3)		725	1). Resident #313 received IV antibiotic upon discovery. MD and was made aware of the miss dose medication. MD assessed resider find there were no ill effects. Staff nurses that were responsible for carrying out MD order for IV antib received 1:1 education on followin MD orders. 2). Any resident that is receiving I medications has the potential to baffected. An audit of residents receiver audited to see if any other resident was receiving IV antibiotic were out of compliance. No discrepancies were found	es of at to iotic ag	3/1/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING _		01	/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		REVISED		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	§483.45(b)(2) Estareceipt and disposis sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an a is maintained and provided that the admission asset sufficient without ascites, hypothemical provided the most current for the most current f	blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in	F 75		ocol on ucation orientation. gnee will rs 5x and Audit he Quality for	
	01/20/22 at 7:15 P & time: 01/20/22 7 hospitalReason I	ing assessment dated M documented, "arrival date ':15 PMfrom For Admission: IV antibiotic				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		100
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	V meds/fluidsanti situation, able to m On 01/25/22 at appthe initial tour of the observed in her rocaccess device was right upper chest as she had a fracture that she had been antibiotics (prior to was supposed to b Resident #313 stati any IV antibiotics s Resident #313 was admitted, and she Thursday evening #313 was asked if that she had not reresident stated, "Exthat the physician have kept telling he coming and that shon. Resident #313 was supposed to h for about 4 to 6 we On 01/25/22 at app #313's clinical recophysician's orders "Ertapenem Sodi GM (gram) Use 10 intravenously every	bioticsalert and oriented to ake needs known" proximately 12:50 PM, during a facility, Resident #313 was om in bed. A central venous observed in the resident's rea. Resident #313 stated that and infection in her spine, and in the hospital receiving IV admission to the facility) and a receiving them here as well. The edition of the tasked when she was stated that she had not received ince she had arrived here. It is asked when she was stated that she came late (January 20, 2022). Resident is she had reported to anyone ceived the medication. The veryday," and further stated and come in to see her (she 01/21/22) and that he had ation, but she still had not ent #313 stated that the nurses or that the IV antibiotics were see wasn't sure what was going stated that she thought she ave the IV medication therapy eks. Proximately 1:30 PM, Resident rd was reviewed. The current included an order for, um Solution Reconstituted 1	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495372	B. WING		01	/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	The MARs (medical were reviewed for a documented, "Erl Reconstituted 1 GM every 24 hours for (2:30 PM)" Each day from 01/2 initials were documented, "19" in each The number 19, on indicated, "19=Other MAR was blank on Resident #313's number was blank on Resident #313's number and the medication was "or administration, or the physician had been receiving the The resident's curricularly documented, therapyadministed prescribed by physinfectionAdministed prescribed by physinfection was interprescribed by physician	ation administration records) January 2022. The MARs tapenem Sodium Solution Juse 1000 mg intravenously discitisStart Date: 01/20/22 21/22 through 01/25/22 staff tented with the time and the sh box for the IV medication. The legend (chart codes) ter/See Nurse Notes." The 01/20/22. Trising notes documented each ation was "on order." No se notes were found to indicate the norder", not available for that Resident #313 had not medication as ordered. The full course of antibiotic ter the full course of antibiotic as icianresident has ther antibioticsper physician to side effectsResident is on y" 5 PM, Resident #313's reviewed and was asked if he by staff that Resident #313 had hysician ordered IV antibiotic in The physician stated, "No, I got ame of pharmacy) today that there sending a 5 day supply wered, but I didn't know (she	F 7	755		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING	_			28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	age 77	F7	755			
	DON (director of no the above informati for unavailable med						
	shortages/Unavailadocumented, "up has an inadequate administershould obtain the medicati should call pharma the orderif the memergency medica and arrange for an medically necessar unavailablenurse	sented, "Medication able Medications." The policy on discovery that the facility supply of medication to immediately initiate action to on from pharmacynurse cy to determine the status of edication is not available in the ation supplynotify pharmacy emergency delivery, if ryif an emergency delivery is should contact the attending orders or directives"					
	presented prior to t 01/28/22.	ion and/or documetnation was the exit conference on view, Report Irregular, Act On 1)(2)(4)(5)	F7	756			
		drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a					
	§483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me	review must include a review edical chart.					
	irregularities to the facility's medical di	pharmacist must report any attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, must be acted upon.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING _		I .	C 28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	(i) Irregularities induring that meets the (d) of this section f (ii) Any irregularitie during this review is separate, written reattending physiciar director and director and director minimum, the resident minimum, the resident medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been on change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical from the process and standard in the process and standard in the process and standard in the provide a recommendations survey sample, Reflection of the shingles valuation of the shingles val	clude, but are not limited to, any e criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug, is noted by the pharmacist must be documented on a eport that is sent to the in and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a dent's name, the relevant drug, if the pharmacist identified only sician must document in the record that the identified en reviewed and what, if any, ken to address it. If there is to e medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 75	1). DON reviewed pharma recommendation with MD #149 dated 11/13/21. MD had already review recommordered labs and wishes to current medications. Reside pharmacy recommendation reviewed by the MD, he do to d/c medication no beharmacy resident #14 contacted regarding Shing for consent; they are undertime. Resident #87 and #1 received the Shingrix Vacce 2). Any resident has the praffected if pharmacy recommendation for Octol November, and Decembe discrepancies will be addressed the attending physician. 3). DON or designee will be Nurse Managers on the previewing pharmacy recommendation chart. Education will be new employee orientation	for resident stated he mendation, o continue dent #14 in was been grix Vaccine ecided at this 10 have cine. otential to be mmendation mely manner. ber, r 2021. Any ressed with educate rocess of mmendation ed upon the on and placed added to the	3/1/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING _			28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	/ISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEM (EACH CORRECTION OF THE APPROPRIEM OF THE	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From pa	age 79	F 75	56		
	and/or discontinual falls for Resident#	tion of medications related to 149.		continued:		
	The findings includ	e:		4). The DON or designee will re		
	1. Resident #87 was admitted to the facility on 09/14/2021 with diagnoses that included healing for lumbar fracture, schizophrenia, edema, hypertension, hypokalemia, and muscle weakness. The most recent minimum data set (MDS) dated 12/03/2021 was a quarterly assessment and assessed Resident #87 as severely impaired for daily decision making with a score of 3 out of 15. Resident #87's clinical record was reviewed on 01/27/2022. A pharmacy recommendation dated October 12, 2021 through October 16, 2021			pharmacy recommendation monthly x 3 to ensure they have been acted upon by the medical provider and placed in the chart. Any discrepancy will be addressed accordingly. Audit findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance (QA) Committee for additional oversight and recommendations. The QA Committee will determine when to discontinue this practice.		
	documented the fo years of age or old vaccination with Sh recombinant) was record. Recommer contraindicated, ple intramuscularly wh pharmacy, with a se days" The physical	er and documentation of hingrix (zoster vaccine, not found in the medical hidation: Unless clinically ease administer Shingrix 0.5 ml en available from the second does administered in 60 sician accepted the pharmacy and signed and dated the form				
	record including the physician orders, a administration record the period of Octob 2022. There was a the facility had acted recommendation a	e immunization record, and the medication reviewed for ords (MAR) were reviewed for ords 2021 through January no documentation evidencing and upon the pharmacy and administered the Shingrix and and ordered by the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE REVISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 756	RN #7 was intervied pharmacy recommon RN #7 reviewed the don't see where the do remember having the floor nurses who pharmacy and was Shingrix vaccine in wait a couple of we asked if the order with the floor nurse unless pharmacy. RN #7 should be sharmacy would not in stock and then sharmacy would not in s	3:30 p.m., the unit manager, wed regarding why the endation was not acted upon. It is clinical record and stated, "I evaccine was administered. It is a conversation with one of so said she had called the advised they didn't keep the stock and we would need to teks to get it in." RN #7 was was ever submitted to the stated, "I don't think it was, but the nurse thought the potify the facility once they had it he would order the vaccine." The efferenced was not available as shortage of the Shingrix telephone interview, OS #10 of a shortage of the Shingrix telephone interview, OS #10 of resident specific and facility the period of October 2021 of 22 and did not show any telephone interview, and corporate or discussed with the cord of nursing, and corporate uring a meeting on 01/27/2022 of a sadmitted to the facility on agnoses that included	F 7	56		
		ory of falls, anorexia, dementia, ive disorder. The most recent			256 May 145 756 7 1 11	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			C /28/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/	LOILULL
SOUTH E	BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	· -3	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	minimum data set (quarterly assessme #110 as severely in making, having long problems. Resident #110's clit 01/27/2022. A phar October 12, 2021 tl documented the fol years of age or olde vaccination with Shrecombinant) was record. Recomment contraindicated, ple intramuscularly who pharmacy, with a sed days" The phys recommendation at on 10/24/2021. Obs pharmacy recomme following handwritter presentative). Sh Shingrix injection." On 01/27/2022 at 3 RN #7 was interview pharmacy recommendation in the floor nurses who pharmacy and was Shingrix vaccine in wait a couple of we asked if the order with pharmacy. RN #7 s'm not sure unless	ige 81 MDS) dated 12/16/2021 was a ent and assessed Resident inpaired for daily decision grand short term memory inical record was reviewed on macy recommendation dated inrough October 16, 2021 llowing: "(Resident #110) is 50 er and documentation of ingrix (zoster vaccine, not found in the medical dation: Unless clinically ease administer Shingrix 0.5 mlen available from the econd does administered in 60 ician accepted the pharmacy and signed and dated the form served on the bottom of the endation form was the en note: "Spoke with (resident e gave permission for pt to get The note was dated 11/5/21. 30 p.m., the unit manager, wed regarding why the endation was not acted upon. It is a conversation with one of o said she had called the advised they didn't keep the stock and we would need to eks to get it in." RN #7 was was ever submitted to the tated, "I don't think it was, but the nurse thought the otify the facility once they had it	F 7	756		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		1	/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From pa	age 82	F 7	'56			
		he would order the vaccine." eferenced was not available					
	#10) was interview stated there was no vaccine. During the stated she reviewe specific reports for through January 20	4:02 p.m. the pharmacist (OS ed via telephone. OS #10 ot a shortage of the Shingrix e telephone interview, OS #10 d resident specific and facility the period of October 2021 022 and did not show any ed from the facility for the					
	administrator, direct nurse consultant d at 5:30 p.m. 3. Resident #14 wat 10/31/08 with diagratic diabetes, neuropat peripheral vascular hypertension, blep diaphragmatic heroanxiety and urinary data set (MDS) dat #14 with severely in Resident #14's clir physician's order desident #14's clir physician's p	re discussed with the ctor of nursing, and corporate uring a meeting on 01/27/2022 as admitted to the facility on noses that included dementia, hy, major depressive disorder, r disease, dysphagia, haritis, glaucoma, emphysema, nia, history of COVID-19, r tract infection. The minimum ted 1/15/22 assessed Resident mpaired cognitive skills.					
	montelukast sodiuladministered once asthma. The residence record for January medication was additional record consultation recompositional record consultation record.	m 10 milligrams to be per day for treatment of lent's medication administration 2022 documented the lministered as ordered. documented a pharmacy mendation dated 5/20/21 esident #14) receives a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING			l l	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 756	Sodium, and has a condition, anxiety a disorder)Recommended this medication as development of this agitation, aggressi anxiousness, deprimallucinations, inso sleepwalking, dreathinking and behave condition. If approdiscontinuing Month of the pharegarding monteluted documented assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition. The clinical record pharmacy recommended assess benefits or provide medication was not condition.	or antagonist, Montelukast a diagnosed psychiatric and MDD (major depressive mendation: Please evaluate contributing to a worsening or is individual's behaviors (e.g., we behavior/hostility, ession, dream abnormalities, omnia, restlessness, am abnormalities, suicidal vior) or severity of psychiatric priate, please consider telukast Sodium at this time" It conse from the physician or any armacy recommendation kast sodium. There was no esment listing risks versus ar statement indicating that the of contributing to any changes in documented an additional mendation dated 10/15/21 #14) is 50 years of age or intation of vaccination with a record. Recommendation: ontraindicated, please ose series of Shingrix 0.5 mL cularly. Administer the first alle from the pharmacy and and dose to be administered and the later than 6 months	F	756			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495372	B. WING			01/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH &			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 245	REVISE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 756	10/15/21 pharmacy vaccine. There we recommendation of the recommendation of the recommendation from the provider of form. On 1/27/22 at 3:32 manager (RN) #2 of response to Response to Response to review and response or eview and response to the 5/recommendations stated she did not response to the 5/recommendations stated the provider recommendations. On 1/27/22 at 3:40 (DON) was interview pharmacy recommendations. No other informations medications. No other informations medications. The 2022 Nursing describes montelly antiasthmatic used allergies. This refugiliance is a second to the second the second that the	y recommendation for the ere no indication to accept the or any rationale listed to decline on. There were no signatures or director of nursing on the 2 p.m., the registered nurse unit was interviewed about the lack sident #14's pharmacy. RN #2 stated the pharmacy were forwarded to the provider ponse. RN #2 stated after the ed to the recommendation, mented as needed. RN #2 know why the physician did not 20/21 and 10/12/21 for Resident #14. RN #2 rs usually responded to the in a timely manner. D p.m., the director of nursing ewed about Resident #14's needations with no response, he physician usually got the atrist to review regarding psychoactive	F 7	56			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING			1	C 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		ZOIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	reported in patients but are not limited to behavior or hostility disorientation, disturbution abnormalities, hallumemory impairment somnambulism, su (including suicide), These findings wern administrator, direct consultant on 1/27/4. Resident #149 w 07/26/21. Diagnost but were not limited high blood pressure history of ovarian combolism, osteoart (reflux), and increased the resident was sessed the resident materially assessment assessed the resident materially assessment without injury. Resident #149 state legs and knees and without injury. Resident #149's clin 01/26/22. A pharm 11/13/21 document recently experience review of the medicidentifying the following t	taking montelukast include, o, agitation, aggressive o, anxiousness, depression, orbance in attention, dream orinations, insomnia, irritability, ot, restlessness, icidal thinking and behavior and tremor" (1) The reviewed with the tor of nursing and nursing 22 at 5:30 p.m. The same admitted to the facility on the serior Resident #149 included, or diabetes mellitus type II, or history of tumor on kidney, ancer, history of pulmonary hritis, chronic pain, GERD sed lipids (hyperlipidemia). The provided included in the serior of pulmonary hritis, chronic pain, GERD sed lipids (hyperlipidemia). The provided included in the serior of pulmonary hritis, chronic pain, GERD sed lipids (hyperlipidemia).	F	756			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		PNSTRUCTION			SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING				1	, 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		103 R	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C OSEHILL DRIVE TH BOSTON, VA 24592	REVISE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Hydrochlorithiazide PravastatinRecorthese medications a contributing to this discontinuing if clinitherapy is to continuof risk versus benemedication is not be fallsPhysician's R re-evaluated this the following changlipid profilesignatur 11/25/21)signatur 12/02/21)." The physician's ord 11/13/21 to present evidence a medication disconting Resident #149. The progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting were found that addrecommendation discontact MD with an ordered, contact MD medication list for a routine" On 01/27/22 at appropriate of the progress of the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding a redication disconting the progress notes 11/13/21 to present found regarding the progress notes 11/13/21 to present fou	, Metformin, nmendation: Please evaluate as possibly causing or fall and consider decreasing or fall and countent an assessment fit, indicating that the elieved to be contributing to esponse: (check mark) I have erapy and wish to implement es: "Check chem 7, Hgb A1C, are of physician (dated the of unit manager found to the orders were found to the order	F 7	56				

+	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		C 01/28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
	aware that the phar specified a dose rediscontinuation and labs and nothing was medications. UM3 why it hadn't gone at the administrator awere made aware it team on 01/27/22 at the No further information presented prior to the specified as the phart of	ed labs. The UM3 was made macy recommendation duction or medication that the physician ordered as found regarding the stated that she wasn't sure any further. and DON (director of nursing) in meeting with the survey approximately 4:00 PM. on and/or documentation was the exit conference. sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5)	F 756				
	§483.45(c)(3) A psy affects brain activiti processes and beh but are not limited to categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant (iii) Anti-anxiety; an (iv) Hypnotic Based on a compreresident, the facility §483.45(e)(1) Residusty sychotropic drugs unless the medicati specific condition a in the clinical record	chotropic drug is any drug that es associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following dehensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING _		01/2	8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	behavioral interver contraindicated, in drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Resipsychotropic drugs unless that medical diagnosed specific in the clinical recors §483.45(e)(4) PRN are limited to 14 das §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practitic appropriate for the beyond 14 days, harationale in the resi	ual dose reductions, and stions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these idents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order stion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 75	 The MD was notified that pharecommendation for GDR on Lexfor resident #110 was not followed through. MD gave orders to initial GDR upon discovery. Any resident that had a phare recommendation has the potential be affected. DON reviewed phare recommendations for the month September, no other discrepant were identified. DON or designee will educate Nurse Managers on the process reviewing pharmacy recommendation and 	rapro ed nacy al to macy of cies of lation n the	3/1/22
	drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practitite the appropriateness. This REQUIREME by: Based on clinical and facility docume failed to ensure a gradual dose rector one of 36 in the #110. Resident #1 pharmacy recommentide pressant, Edecreased from 15	scitalopram (Lexapro) to be 5 mg (milligrams) daily to 10 The order was not completed	placed in chart. Education will be added to new employee orientation. 4). The DON or designee will review pharmacy recommendation monthly x 3 to ensure they have been acted upon by the medical provider and placed in the chart. Any discrepancy will be addressed accordingly. Audit findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance (QA) Committee for additional oversight and recommendations. The QA Committee will determine when to discontinue this practice.		view uthly x d d ancy udit tuality	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		495372	B. WING				C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017.	28/2022
	BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	02/07/2020 with dia hypertension, historiand major depressiminimum data set (quarterly assessment #110 as severely in making, having long problems. Resident #110's clin 01/27/2022. A phar September 13, 202 documented the following for the problems. Resident #110's clin 01/27/2022. A phar September 13, 202 documented the foll received Escitalopr (milligrams) daily for Recommendation: reduction while con reemergence of desymptoms" The paccept the recomm FOLLOWING MOD Lexapro to 10 mg (The physician signer recommendation of Resident #102's cureviewed. Observed was the following: "ESCITALOPRAM MG Give 1.5 tablet Order Date: 12/12/2/20 A review of Resider administration reconseptember 2021 the second processing in the physician signer recommendation of Resider 1.5 tablet Order Date: 12/12/2/20 A review of Resider administration reconseptember 2021 the physician signer recommendation of Resider 2021 the physician signer recommendation reconsequence of Resider 2021 the physician signer recommendation reconsequence 2021 the physician signer r	admitted to the facility on agnoses that included by of falls, anorexia, dementia, ve disorder. The most recent MDS) dated 12/16/2021 was a ant and assessed Resident apaired for daily decision g and short term memory nical record was on macy recommendation dated 1 through September 15, 2021 lowing: "(Resident #102) has am (Lexapro) 15 mg or depression. Please attempt a gradual does currently monitoring for pressive and/or withdrawal physician's response was "I endation(s) above WITH THE DIFICATION(S): decrease milligrams) q (every) day." and dated the pharmacy in 09/20/21. Trent physician orders were don the order summary report OXALATE F/C (Lexapro) 10 by mouth one time a day.	F7	758			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONST	RUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	PLETED
		495372	B. WING				l	8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		103 ROSE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI EHILL DRIVE BOSTON, VA 24592	IP CODE REVISI		
(X4) ID PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT ROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Lexapro 15 mg dail mg as ordered by the Resident #102 was mg every day. The that was signed and 09/20/21 had not be completed. On 01/27/2022 at 4 registered nurse (Fregarding the pharmbeing carried out a RN #7 reviewed the form and stated, "It and date so I'm not to decrease the me Name)." RN #7 was he received and recommendations carried out/comple have to receive the for review. Once the signs the recommendation for the order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the othe order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the othe order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the othe order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not responsible to carried out/complete the other order is they in recommendation for any initials I'm not rec	ly instead of the Lexapro 10 the physician on 9/20/21. I still receiving the Lexapro 15 pharmacy recommendation d dated by the physician on een carried out and 2:30 p.m., the unit manager, 2:N) #7 was interviewed macy recommendation not as ordered by the physician. The pharmacy recommendation as doesn't have a nurse's initials as sure who received the order redication from (Physician as asked if as the unit manager reviewed the pharmacy orders to verify they were ted. RN #7 stated, "No, I don't as signed recommendation back the physician completes and andation form it is given back to they are supposed to carry order. Proof of them completing tital and date the pharmacy form. Since this doesn't have sure which nurse was	F 7	58				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		01/2	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SÜPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Routine/Emergency CFR(s): 483.55(b)(§483.55 Dental Set The facility must as routine and 24-hou §483.55(b) Nursing The facility- §483.55(b) Nursing The facility- §483.55(b)(1) Must outside resource, ir of this part, the folk the needs of each (i) Routine dental sunder the State pla (ii) Emergency den §483.55(b)(2) Must assist the resident-(i) In making appoin (ii) By arranging for dental services local services and the experience of the delay; §483.55(b)(4) Must resident for the delay; §483.55(b)(4) Must circumstances whe dentures is the facility of the delay; §483.55(b)(4) Must circumstances whe dentures is the facility of the delay;	y Dental Srvcs in NFs 1)-(5) rvices sist residents in obtaining r emergency dental care. I Facilities. I provide or obtain from an accordance with §483.70(g) by by by dental services to meet resident: ervices (to the extent covered in); and tal services; I, if necessary or if requested, intments; and transportation to and from the		1	tial to have care Nurse ents. audit follow (s. he ee for mittee	3/1/22	

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING			28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 791	policy to be the face §483.55(b)(5) Museligible and wish to reimbursement of medical expense of this REQUIREME by: Based on resident clinical record reviet provide dental sent the survey sample had no follow-up dregarding acquisition. The findings include Resident #57 was 8/9/21 with diagnosanxiety, schizophre hypertension, majogastroesophageal data set (MDS) da Resident #57 with skills. On 1/26/21 at 3:40 interviewed about Resident #57 state couple of months a for dentures. Resinothing else about Resident #57's clir dental consultation in need of Denture start process and next step of process.	ility's responsibility; and t assist residents who are participate to apply for dental services as an incurred inder the State plan. NT is not met as evidenced tinterview, staff interview and ew, the facility staff failed to vices for one of 36 residents in Resident #57. Resident #57 ental services provided on of dentures.		91				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l''		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		<u> </u>	i .	C 28/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 791	On 1/27/21 at 5:00 worker (other staff follow-up dental sersocial worker stated went to the dentist dentures. The soci was supposed to haccording to the coworker stated she cappointment had noworker stated there that usually made at 0n 1/27/22 at 5:13 staff #5) was intervappointment or arra #57's dentures. The office usually called appointments. The record of any contastated nobody had appointment for Re	p.m., the facility's social #4) was interviewed about rvices for Resident #57. The d she was aware Resident #57 in December 2021 for al worker stated the resident ave a follow-up appointment insult report. The social did not know why the ot been scheduled. The social were schedulers in the facility appointments for residents. p.m., the scheduler (other lewed about any follow-up angements regarding Resident e scheduler stated the dental	F7	791			
	director of nursing a 1/27/22 at 5:30 p.m	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F {	312			5
	§483.60(i) Food sa The facility must -	fety requirements.					
	§483.60(i)(1) - Prod	cure food from sources					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE COMF	PLETED
		495372	B. WING			, 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local faws or reference (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for \$483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in according standards for food This REQUIREME by: Based on observed document review, if and prepare food in main kitchen of the The findings included On 01/25/2022 at the dietary manage was inspected. Stowas one half-pint carton of the control	lered satisfactory by federal, rities. In food items obtained directly restances, subject to applicable State egulations. In oes not prohibit or prevent group produce grown in facility of compliance with applicable bood-handling practices. In oes not preclude residents ods not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. In oes prepare, distribute and reduce with professional service safety. In is not met as evidenced tion, staff interview, and facility the facility staff failed to store in a sanitary manner in the efacility. In a companied by the facility staff failed to store in a sanitary manner in the efacility. In a companied by the facility's main kitchen or a sanitary manner in the efacility and pred in the stand-up cooler #6 the carton of Maola reduced fat did date of 01/24/22 and one Maola whole milk with an		1). Expired milks were remove the cooler and discarded. 2). Any resident has the potent affected. Assessment of all fact coolers/freezers was conducted ensure no expired items were. 3) The Administrator, or design provide education to all dietary regarding the storage of refrigit foods. Education will be added hire orientation. 4). Dietary manager, or design audit all coolers/freezers 5 x pink x 8 weeks, then 5 times for on All findings will be reviewed mith the QAPI committee with variances being discussed and changes made when necessary.	tial to be sility at to present. Thee will a staff erated at to new thee, will er week e month. onthly any d	3/1/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		495372	B. WING	_		01/:	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 839 SS=D	food storage and expension of the policy of the perish dates" On 01/26/2022 at 5 were discussed with director of nursing of the policy of the perish dates No additional informatures consultant. No additional informatures consultant. No additional informatures of the perish dates Staff Qualifications of the perish dates. Staff Qualifications of the perish dates. Staff Qualifications of the perish dates. Staff Qualifications of the professionals necessionals necessionals necessionals necessionals necessionals of the professionals necessionals necessio	expired items. cy "Freezers and Refrigerators 09/2021) documented the rition Services Director and sible for ensuring food items in ezers are not expired or past 25 p.m., the above findings in the facility administrator, the (DON) and the corporate action was provided to the exit on 01/28/2022 at 1:00 alifications. acility must employ on a corporate acronsultant basis those essary to carry out the requirements. ssional staff must be licensed, and in accordance with we. NT is not met as evidenced ations, staff interviews, facility and review of manufacturer's cility staff failed to properly ers on two of four nursing		312			
	-	·					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING	_			- 28/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP		REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	:D	
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	CIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
during an insp Butterfly Path Nurse) # 1, w about the gluc she had not u "Glucometer of Asked when t # 1 said she of At 9:30 a.m. of Nurse) # 3, th Path Unit, wa glucometers of two glucometer medication can done on the ti calibrate the g not. RN # 3 w the calibration to find it. A 9:45 a.m., F how to calibrat replied that si to get a staff calibrate a glu At 10:10 a.m. Unit to assist Going to one RN # 1 took a Blood Glucos test strip into opened a sm Level 2 contri	nclude 022 at bection Unit, ho wa comet used the check the glu did no on 1/2 ne Unit is aske on the ers or ert, an hird si glucor was as n of th RN # ate a glucor was as n of the check RN # of the all boo ol sole ol sole ol sole	approximately 8:50 a.m., n of a medication cart on the LPN (Licensed Practical as using the cart, was asked er in the cart. LPN # 1 said ne glucometer, that is are done on third shift." Incometer was calibrated, LPN to know. 7/2022, RN (Registered at Manager on the Butterfly ed about the calibration of the equit. RN # 3 said there were in the unit, one on each do that glucometer checks are hift. Asked if she knew how to meters, RN # 3 said she did sked for the log documenting e glucometers, but was unable as was asked again if she knew glucometer, and RN # 3 again not. RN # 3 was then asked per who did know how to		339	1) LPN #1, RN #3, RN #1, and LPI were all educated on proper calibrations and verified competency. 2. Any resident that have orders for accuchecks has the potential to be affected. 3). ICP or designee will educate as verify competency on all LPNs/RN proper procedure for calibration of blood sugar monitoring device. Education will also be added to ne hire orientation. 4). Nurse Managers will verify competency on calibration of glucomonitoring device on 1 nurse weel 12 weeks. Audit findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee for additional oversight recommendations. The QA Commwill determine when to discontinue practice.	ation or on on ew ose kly x (QA) t and hittee	3/1/22

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495372	B. WING			1	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 839	Continued From pa	ge 97	F 8	339				
	test strip. The cont the glucometer was	he tip (narrow edge) of the rol solution result displayed on 158. The test range on the tion was 113 to 170.						
	inserted a new strip then opened the Le and applied one dro edge) of the test str displayed on the glo	ded the used test strip and in the test strip port. She evel 2 control solution bottle op of solution to the tip (narrow rip. The control solution result ucometer was 237. The test 2 control solution was 198 to						
	the Assure Prism M System. The "Che	e User Instruction Manual for lulti Blood Glucose Monitoring cking the System" instructions of the Instruction Manual and						
	the bottle, discard t	ng the control solution, shake he first 1 or 2 drops and wipe of solution cap clean.						
	with the contact bar push the test strip i meter beeps. Be c	to the meter's test strip port rs facing upwards. Gently nto the test strip port until the areful not to bend the strip The (image) symbol will be						
	Shake the Assure F well before each te Step 3 Remove the cap ar	nd discard the first 1 or 2 rop of control solution to the						

	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495372	B. WING		I	28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	**	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 839	Step 4 After the (image) sy touch the narrow excontrol solution unto RN # 1 was the give asked to read the troage 19. After read was asked if that we do that," RN # 1 report 2. At 10:30 a.m. or Serenity Unit, was glucometers on the said there were two medication cart, and every morning. LP calibration log door glucometers. LPN # 6 was asked glucometers. LPN # 6 was asked glucometer in the street the Butterfly Path Letter 120 with a test rand 2 reading was 236 297. LPN # 6 was the grashed to read the troage 19. After read was asked if that we what I did. I did no bottles, but I did no before I took the before I took the before I took the before I took the facility and I did Testing and I was a street asked to read the troage 19. After read was asked if that we what I did. I did no bottles, but I did robefore I took the before I took the before I took the before I took the facility and I did Testing and I was a street asked I took the before I took the facility and I did Testing and I was a street asked I took the before	ymbol appears on the display, dge of the test strip to the il the meter beeps" en the Instruction Manual and est procedure, starting with ding the instructions, RN # 1 was what she did. "No, I did not		339				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 839	Continued From pa	ge 99	F 839		
	"Quality Control (Q	(DON), noted the following, C) testing will occur according idance and be documented on			
	1/27/2022, that incl Corporate Nurse C team, the findings r glucometers was d				
F 842 SS=D	Resident Records - CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5	ldentifiable Information 5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5)	F 842		
	(i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a agrees not to use of	release information that is			
	professional standa	cordance with accepted ards and practices, the facility ical records on each resident mented; ble; and			
	all information cont				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			01/2	8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	representative whe (ii) Required by Lav (iii) For treatment, poperations, as pern with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public healt neglect, or domesti activities, judicial and law enforcement pupurposes, research medical examiners a serious threat to by and in compliant §483.70(i)(3) The formedical examiners a serious threat to by and in compliant §483.70(i)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requirer (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The r (i) Sufficient inform (ii) A record of the r (iii) The compreher provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations cor (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad	re permitted by applicable law; v; cayment, or health care nitted by and in compliance 06; th activities, reporting of abuse, c violence, health oversight ad administrative proceedings, urposes, organ donation a purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to averthealth or safety as permitted ce with 45 CFR 164.512. acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or vears after a resident reaches ate law. medical record must containation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; asive plan of care and services any preadmission screening wevaluations and aducted by the State; se's, and other licensed		342	1). The author of the progress not dated 1/10/21 on resident #76 has modified the note to strike out other residents names. The nurse that with the progress note dated 1/10/21 received 1:1 education on proper documentation to ensure privacy the resident's clinical record. 2). Any resident has the potential affected. The DON has complete audit of progress notes for the paradays with no discrepancy found. 3). All clinical staff will be educate privacy and accuracy when entericlinical documentation. Education be included in new hire orientation. 4). DON or designee will audit 24 report 5x weekly x 12 weeks to veraccuracy and privacy of medical records. Audit findings will be report to the Quality Assurance (QA) Committee for additional oversigh recommendations. The QA Committee for additional oversigh recommendations. The QA Committee for additional oversigh recommendations when to discontinuity practice.	er vrote of to be d an st 7 d on ng will n. hour erify orted t and nittee	3/1/22

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		01	C /28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE RE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	This REQUIREME by: Based on clinical interview, the facili and privacy of the one of 37 residents Resident # 76. A r Resident # 76's cli names of three oth The findings were: Resident # 76 was diagnoses that inc Non-Alzheimer's d ataxia, tremors, ar to the most recent review with an Ass 11/23/2021, the res Section C (Cognitic cognitively impaire out of 15. Review of the Prog Electronic Health F entry, dated 1/10/2 "Resident was atter resident) walker ar telling her to move of Resident # 76) wa attempted to redire she became agitat away from staff, w and let her calm de Resident # 76) we and attempt (sic) to	record review and staff ty failed to ensure the accuracy resident's clinical record for in the survey sample, nursing Progress Note in nical record included the ner residents. admitted to the facility with luded atrial fibrillation, aphasia, ementia, seizure disorder, ad hypothyroidism. According Minimum Data Set, a Quarterly essment Reference Date of sident was assessed under ve Patterns) as being severely d, with a Summary Score of 00 gress Notes in the resident's Record revealed the following 2011 at 15:15 (3:15 p.m.): empting to take (name of first and (name of first resident) was and leave it alone but (name would not leave it alone, staff ect (name of Resident # 76), the (sic) with staff and jerked or of the resident of the count of the coun	F8	42			
		at (name of Resident # 76)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING_		01/28/2	2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVIS SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE CO	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
F 842	and telling her to leattempts to redirect she became really her ass, she began intervene and take away. While staff of Resident # 76) g third resident) reclir chair over. Writer i (name of Resident and she spit in write	ge 102 ave me alone lady, again, (name of Resident # 76) and agitated. She told staff to kiss hitting at staff until staff had to her by the arms and guide her vas having a meeting, (name rabbed the foot of (name of her and attempted to turn her intervened and removed # 76). She began hitting writer er's face. Another staff ce cream and she sat down for	F 8	42		
	Progress Note entrof Nursing (DON). other resident nam for Resident # 76, the something I would During a meeting a 1/28/2022 that inclined the sound in the sound	t approximately 10:30 a.m. on uded the Administrator, DON, onsultant, and the survey as discussed.	F8	49		
	do either of the foll (i) Arrange for the parthrough an agreem Medicare-certified (ii) Not arrange for services at the facila Medicare-certifie	ng-term care (LTC) facility may bowing: provision of hospice services tent with one or more				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	82	495372	B. WING			01/2	28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	arrange for the provision when a resident reconstruction when a resident reconstruction when a resident reconstruction will be a provided and the LTC facility must requirements: (i) Ensure that the reprofessional standarto individuals provided to the timeliness of (ii) Have a written at that is signed by an the hospice and and the LTC facility before any resident. The wat least the following (A) The services the (B) The hospice's rethe appropriate hose in §418.112 (d) of the communication will LTC facility and the that the needs of the met 24 hours per disconstruction will LTC facility and the that the needs of the met 24 hours per disconstruction will LTC facility and the that the needs of the met 24 hours per disconstruction will LTC facility and the that the needs of the met 24 hours per disconstruction will a significant characteristics.	vision of hospice services quests a transfer. spice care is furnished in an an agreement as specified in of this section with a hospice, at meet the following hospice services meet ards and principles that apply ling services in the facility, and the services. greement with the hospice authorized representative of authorized representative of authorized representative of authorized representative of representative of authorized representative o	F	349	1). Hospice notes for resident #12 were obtained and placed in resident. 2). Any resident receiving hospice services has potential to be affect An audit of all hospice residents viconducted to ensure notes were present for all residents. 3). Facility administrator spoke withospice director regarding providities in a timely manner. Un Managers educated on ensuring hospice notes are obtained timely following a hospice visit. 4). Administrator or designee to a hospice resident charts 3 times provided the week x 12 weeks. All findings will reviewed monthly with the QAPI committee with any variances beind discussed and changes made whenecessary.	lent e ed. vas th ng it udit er be	3/1/22

		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
495372 B. WING		C 01/28/2022	
SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 849 Continued From page 104 (F) A provision stating that the hospice assumes responsibility for determining the appropriate course of hospice care, including the determination to change the level of services provided. (G) An agreement that it is the LTC facility's responsibility to furnish 24-hour room and board care, meet the resident's personal care and nursing needs in coordination with the hospice representative, and ensure that the level of care provided is appropriately based on the individual resident's needs. (H) A delineation of the hospice's responsibilities, including but not limited to, providing medical direction and management of the patient; nursing; counseling (including spiritual, dietary, and bereavement); social work; providing medical supplies, durable medical equipment, and drugs necessary for the palliation of pain and symptoms associated with the terminal illness and related conditions; and all other hospice services that are necessary for the care of the resident's terminal illness and related conditions. (I) A provision that when the LTC facility personnel are responsible for the administration of prescribed therapies, including those therapies determined appropriate by the hospice and delineated in the hospice plan of care, the LTC facility personnel may administer the therapies where permitted by State law and as specified by the LTC facility. (J) A provision stating that the LTC facility must report all alleged violations involving mistreatment, neglect, or verbal, mental, sexual, and physical abuse, including injuries of unknown source, and misappropriation of patient property by hospice personnel, to the hospice administrator immediately when the LTC facility	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			l ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING _			28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	becomes aware of (K) A delineation of hospice and the LT bereavement serving \$483.70(o)(3) Each provision of hospic agreement must defacility's interdiscip for working with ho coordinate care to LTC facility staff an interdisciplinary teachinical background scope of practice a assess the resident that has the skills a resident. The designated intresponsible for the (i) Collaborating wand coordinating LT the hospice care place in the hospice care place in the hospice care for the patie (iii) Ensuring that the with the hospice mattending physiciar participating in the as needed to coordinating the foospice:	the alleged violation. If the responsibilities of the responsibilities of the responsibilities of the responsibilities of the resident provide recare under a written resignate a member of the resignate a member of the resident provided by the res	F 84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED				
		495372	B. WING _		01/28/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH &			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION			
F 849	the terminal illness (D) Names and copersonnel involved patient. (E) Instructions or 24-hour on-call systems (F) Hospice mediceach patient. (G) Hospice physicany) orders specifically, including pand record keepin furnishing care to \$483.70(o)(4) Eaccare under a writteeach resident's writhe most recent hodescription of the facility to attain or practicable physically well-being, as required to ensure propractice by a hospinesidents in the surecords of weekly	on form. ification and recertification of a specific to each patient. Intact information for hospice of in hospice care of each on how to access the hospice's stem. It is cation information specific to dician and attending physician (if it to each patient. Intel LTC facility staff provides eatient rights, appropriate forms, go requirements, to hospice staff LTC residents. In LTC facility providing hospice en agreement must ensure that atten plan of care includes both ospice plan of care and a services furnished by the LTC maintain the resident's highest all, mental, and psychosocial uired at §483.24. ENT is not met as evidenced erview, clinical record review, ent review, the facility staff of of sice provider for one of 36 invey sample, Resident #122. It hospice visits for Resident vided to the facility as required vices agreement.	F 84					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495372	B. WING			1	28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 849	Resident #122 was 12/18/2019 with dia hemiplegia and he pneumonia, Alzhei anxiety disorder, a most recent minim 12/21/2021 was a assessed Resident daily decision mak memory problems. Treatments and Pr Resident #122 as a Resident #122 as a Resident #122's cl 01/26/22. Observe was the following: Name/Number) dx 12/21/2021." Observed on Resident of life care. (Plantiated/Created: 10 On 01/26/2022, Resident was reviewed. Observed on Sessessment of life care. (Plantiated/Created: 11 On 01/26/2022, Resident was reviewed. Observed on Sessessment of life care in There were no oth binder since 01/05	s admitted to the facility on agnoses that included miparesis, facial weakness, mer's disease, dementia, phasia, and hospice care. The um data set (MDS) dated significant change and t #122 as severely impaired for ing having long and short term. Under Section O - Special rograms, the MDS assessed receiving hospice services. Inical record was reviewed on d on the order summary report. Alzheimers. Order Date. Ident #122's care plan was the lat is on Hospice services for rovider Name/Number). Dated 12/21/2021." Resident #122's hospice binder served in the binder were the later than the plan of care, and hospice. The most recent hospice in the binder was 01/05/2022. The updated/current notes in the 1/2022.	F	349	DEFICIENCY)			
	registered nuse (R regarding the miss was asked how off visit and provide/co	2:30 p.m., the unit manager, N) #7 was interviewed ing hospice visit notes. RN #7 en did someone from hospice coordinate care for Resident ed, "Someone from hospice						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING				28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER).	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ODE REVISI		2012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849	usually comes a cowas asked how how the facility once vis stated, "They have the following week notes to file in the I to (electronic systed document there." I hospice staff come nurse and discuss (Resident #122) placontact someone a missing notes." RI updates and/or corstaff. RN #7 stated and also the hospic On 01/26/2022 at were discussed duadministrator, directorporate nurse comporate nurse comporate nurse comporate nurse comporate nurse comporate nurse comporate and filed ar Someone from how me the missing not them to do this in the A review of the "Nu Agreement" signed facility and the hospage 9 the following Information. Hospif frequent communication of the signed facility with ensure that the prounder this Agreement.	ouple times per week." RN #7 spice notes were received by its were completed. RN #7 a liaison who usually comes and she will bring the hospice binder. They don't have access m) so they are not able to RN #7 stated, "When the they do talk with the floor any concerns or updates to an of care. I will need to at hospice regarding the N #7 was asked how were the neerns communicated between , "We have the 24 hour report ce visits notes." 5:25 p.m., the above findings ring a meeting with the ctor of nursing and the insultant. 60 p.m., RN #7 stated, "I spoke the hospice liaison who normally and notes has been out of work. Spice is going to fax or email tes. I may need to request	F 8	349			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495372	B. WING				28/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH E	BOSTON HEALTH & F	EHAB CENTER			103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISI SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	≛D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BÉ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 849		-	F8	349			:
	treatment planning	and care coordination"					
		nation was provided to the o exit on 01/28/2022 at 1:00					
F 880 SS=E	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(F8	880			
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	tablish and maintain an and control program as a safe, sanitary and and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must es	n prevention and control tablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:			e		
	reporting, investigated and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services arrangement based	d upon the facility assessment ng to §483.70(e) and following					
	procedures for the but are not limited t (i) A system of surv possible communic	eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495372	B. WING		01/28/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	VISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO' CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	(ii) When and to with communicable discreported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to policy When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement least restrictive posicircumstances. (v) The circumstar must prohibit employed in the contact with reside contact with reside contact will transmously staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A syidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have transport linens so infection.	hom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: luration of the isolation, he infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the ssible for the resident under the loces under which the facility loyees with a communicable diskin lesions from direct ents or their food, if direct ents or their food, if direct enter the ences under which the facility loyees with a communicable diskin lesions from direct ents or their food, if direct ents or their f	F 880		nd ne on 1 ed in ial to be proper iffing of er r per r	3/1/22
	This REQUIREME by: Based on observa interview, facility d record review, the	their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, staff interview, resident locument review and clinical facility staff failed to follow ractices on one of four units,		Quality Assurance (QA) Commadditional oversight and recommendations. The QA Co will determine when to discontipractice.	nittee for mmittee	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING			/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE F SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and failed to store sanitary manner for survey sample, Reference Sanitary manner for survey sample, Reference Sanitary manner for survey sample, Reference Sanitary manner failed protective equipment hand hygiene during yellow (warm) quandon multiple days on the survey of the findings included the findings included the starting at 12:30 observed at this times the survey of the s	respiratory equipment in a prone of 36 residents in the esident #121. to don required personal ent (PPE) and perform required not meal tray service on the rantine section of unit 1. of the survey, Resident #121's as observed on the floor with not de: tion was conducted on 1/25/22 p.m. on unit 1. Staff were me, serving meal trays to warm" COVID-19 quarantine nit included rooms 104 to 109 ing full PPE (gown, gloves, N95 was required when going into the period of the resident in room 108. PCA #7 the hygiene upon exit from the entering the room. PCA #7 the went to the tray cart, and of the resident in room 110, who withine. Without performing hand eterieved the next tray and took ident in room 109. PCA #7 had we when delivering this tray he resident's bed remote and	F 8	80	19	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495372	B. WING		01	/28/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH BOSTON HEALTH & R	EHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
(CNA) #8 was obsequarantined residen CNA #8 had on a Nino gown or gloves. On 1/25/22 at 12:38 were interviewed abgoing into rooms on CNA #8 stated, "We when we go into room comment about hygiene. On 1/27/22 at 3:07 infection prevention about required PPE unit. RN #1 stated were new admission vaccinated for COV contact/droplet preoprevention. RN #1 supposed to perform from each room and included gown, glow goggles or face shie been educated on comment that had positive in past 90 cresidents remaining moved to a standar. The facility's policy	p.m., certified nurses' aide rved delivering trays to lits in rooms 104 and 106. 95 mask, eye protection but g.p.m., PCA #7 and CNA #8 rout the required PPE when the quarantine "warm" unit. It is are supposed to put on PPE risk and use hand sanitizer." was nervous. PCA #7 made the PPE or lack of hand p.m., the registered nurse list (RN #1) was interviewed to on the "warm" quarantine the residents on the warm unit ins that had not been	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1021		495372	B. WING		01/2	; !8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	documented anyon (yellow/warm) unit of following PPE: N99 gown (if entering reentering resident room of the policy titled Trapolicy (revised 5/20 PPE for residents of mask, gloves, gown according to standard This finding was redirector of nursing 1/27/22 at 5:30 p.m. 2. Resident #121 w 10/2/15 with diagnor dysphagia, proteinperipheral vascular amputation, history hypertension, lymp with impaired vision disorder, neuromus congestive heart faminimum data set (assessed Resident impaired cognitive). On 1/25/22 at 12:50 observed in bed. To positioned on the bound mask and tubing we resident's bed with contamination. On nebulizer mask was the resident's bed interviewed at this followed.	was required to use the 5 respirator, eye protection, esident room), gloves (if soom). ansmission-Based Precautions (21) documented required on droplet precautions included in, eye protection worn and precaution guidelines. viewed with the administrator, and nursing consultant on in. vas admitted to the facility on eses that included diabetes, calorie malnutrition, glaucoma, in disease with left below knee of osteomyelitis, hedema, diabetic retinopathy in, anemia, major depressive scular disorder of bladder, illure and morbid obesity. The (MDS) dated 12/21/21 #121 with moderately	F 8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING		<u>.</u>		01/28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		103	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROSEHILL DRIVE R JTH BOSTON, VA 24592	E REVISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING (NFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	several times each the mask was in the mask was in the Resident #121's cliphysician's order depratropium-Albute milligrams/3 millilite instructions to inhat wheezing and aspit administration recovers administration was interviewed at storage. LPN #10 be discarded if fout the masks were suin a plastic bag affect on tamination. On 1/27/22 at 3:04 infection prevention about storage of normasks were support a plastic bag attact contamination. Reform nebulizers were contamination. Reform nebulizers were nebulizer mask found the mask should helpastic bag and distributed in the facility's policy (revised 12/2) revised 12/2.	e day and he did not know why e floor. inical record documented a ated 7/21/21 for rol solution 0.5-2.5 (3) ers via nebulizer with alle four times per day for ration. The medication ord documented the medication as ordered. a.m., the licensed practical rorking on Resident #121's unit bout the nebulizer mask stated the mask/tubing should not in the floor. LPN #10 stated apposed to cleaned and stored	F	380			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495372	B. WING	<u> </u>	C 01/28/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOSTON HEALTH & F	REHAB CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISED SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
	saline and air dry, and store the neb s the patient's name. This finding was redirector of nursing a 1/27/22 at 5:30 p.m. Abuse, Neglect, and CFR(s): 483.95(c)(*) §483.95(c) Abuse, In addition to the freand exploitation rediacilities must also that at a minimum estable exploitation resident property as §483.95(c)(1) Activ neglect, exploitation resident property as §483.95(c)(2) Proceed abuse, neglect, emisappropriation of §483.95(c)(3) Demoral exploitation for this REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intereview, and facility facility staff failed to	Wipe mask with alcohol wipe et in a plastic bag labeled with when dried" viewed with the administrator, and nursing consultant on d Exploitation Training 1)-(3) neglect, and exploitation. eedom from abuse, neglect, juirements in § 483.12, provide training to their staff educates staff on- ities that constitute abuse, n, and misappropriation of set forth at § 483.12. edures for reporting incidents exploitation, or the resident property entia management and vention. NT is not met as evidenced rview, facility document training record review, the ensure 2 of 182 employees abuse, neglect, and	F 94	80	to be ee eted will n to		
		at 4:00 p.m. the facility training e, neglect, and exploitation					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		01/2	28/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REV SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ISED	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947 SS=D	proof of the require of nursing) was preemployees with no this requirement. It (certified nursing as that; the housekeel completed it. The completed it. The completed it. The conformation, so I to as possible." The I could provide the poon was also asket the training. The hisgnature for the training. The hisgnature for the training the facility reviewed and docut TRAINING (sic) The upon orientation ar regarding the facility neglect, mistreatmy seclusion and/or mind how to handle residing injuries of unknown on 1/28/22 at 9:00 CNA did not provide going to have to sa current on that part No further informate exit conference. Required In-Servic CFR(s): 483.95(g).	all staff. Two staff did not have d training. The DON (director sent, and asked about the two record of yearly training for The DON stated, "The CNA saistant) tells me she has done bing staff doesn't think he CNA says she can provide that d her to have it here as soon DON was advised the CNA roof as soon as possible. The ed for a copy of the policy for ousekeeping staff electronic aining was dated 10/14/20. It is signature was 10/16/20. It is facility will educate it's staff and periodically thereafter thy's policy concerning abuse, eent, exploitation, involuntary insappropriation of property and dent-to-resident abuse and in source." In a.m. the DON stated, "The eproof of the training, so I am any that neither employee is ticular training."	F9	947		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l''	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING_			28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVI: SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947	In-service training r §483.95(g)(1) Be s continuing compete be no less than 12 §483.95(g)(2) Inclu training and resider §483.95(g)(3) Addr determined in nurse and facility assess address the special determined by the f §483.95(g)(4) For r to individuals with of address the care of This REQUIREMEI by: Based on staff intereview, the facility s CNA's (certified nur required 12 training Findings include: On 1/27/22 beginni records for CNA sta of training per year nursing) was prese advised of the CNA required training. It sure she had docur would provide the cond On 1/28/22 at 9:30 of CNA) was not alt	ufficient to ensure the ence of nurse aides, but must hours per year. de dementia management abuse prevention training. ess areas of weakness as aides' performance reviews ment at § 483.70(e) and may area aides providing services area aides providing services aides providing services are aides prov	F 94	1). Identified employee has been provided 1:1 education regarding required annual in-services. 2). Any resident has the potential be affected. An audit of all annual in-services has been completed. 3). The Administrator, or designed educate all staff on annual training requirements. Education will be atto new employee orientation. 4). Administrator, or designee, to education weekly x 12 weeks. All findings will be reviewed monthly the QAPI committee with any variances being discussed and changes made when necessary.	ol to al ee, will ng added added	3/1/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495372	B. WING		I	C 28/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 ROSEHILL DRIVE REVISE SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 947	Continued From p gave you." No further informate exit conference.	age 118 ation was provided prior to the	F 9	947		

34			
3 1			